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1 INTRODUCTION

This is a report of key findings from the Oregon Student Wellness Survey, a survey
of 6th, 8th and 11th grade youth, conducted in the spring of 2012. The Oregon
Student Wellness Survey is an anonymous and voluntary survey sponsored by the
Oregon Health Authority (OHA) in collaboration with the Oregon Department of
Education. OHA contracted with International Survey Associates to recruit schools,
administer the survey and report survey results. The survey was available free of
charge to all Oregon schools that chose to participate including public, charter
and private. Schools that agreed to participate in the Oregon Student Wellness
Survey were given the option of administering the survey either online or by paper
and pencil with the schools determining which method would be best for their
particular circumstances.

The Oregon Student Wellness Survey was designed to assess a wide range of topics
that included school climate, positive youth development, mental health, substance
use, problem gambling, fighting and other problem behaviors. In addition the survey
collected information about risk and protective factors that are influential in healthy
youth development and student success.

Oregon Student Wellness Survey results are used by schools, state and local agen-
cies, organizations and communities to assess and monitor the health and well being
of Oregon youth and the environments in which they live. Oregon Student Wellness
Survey data can serve as a valuable tool for program planning, implementation, and
evaluation. The data are essential information for communications with legislators
and the public, and communities and local agencies will find the data improves their
ability to procure funding by providing the baseline data needed for grant writing.
In these ways, schools, communities and policy makers will find themselves poised
to make effective decisions about behavior and health policies, services, programs
and educational activities.

The Oregon Student Wellness Survey was designed as a split survey. The 6th and
8th grade version of the survey consisted of a subset of the questions found on the
11th grade versions. In order to provide results that spanned all grade levels in a
single report, the data for questions that did not appear on the 6th and 8th grade
version appear in this report as missing.

This report is divided into topic specific sections. Each section provides a brief
overview of the topic, followed by summary data tables that include results for all
three grades and compares local data to that of the state. The state data for this
report has been weighted based on enrollment numbers. The county data in this
report has also been weighted.

Your questions, concerns and comments are invited. For more information about
how the Oregon Student Wellness Survey results are used, contact:

Jeff Ruscoe jeff.ruscoe@state.or.us
503-945-5901

Interim Prevention Manager

Program and Policy Development Unit
OHA Addictions & Mental Health Division
500 Summer Street NE, E-86

Salem, OR 97301

For technical assistance please contact:

Geralyn Brennan geralyn.brennan@state.or.us
503-947-2319

Research Analyst

Program Analysis and Evaluation Unit

OHA Addictions and Mental Health Division

500 Summer St NE, E-86

Salem, OR 97301


jeff.ruscoe@state.or.us
geralyn.brennan@state.or.us

1.1 Participants by Gender

Table 1: Particpants by Gender

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County  State
Female 21 9,385 28 10,656 14 7,457
Male 16 9,373 25 10,577 25 7,823
NA* 0 127 0 135 0 78
TOTAL 37 18,885 53 21,368 39 15,358

* NA - No Answer

1.2 Race and Ethnicity

Schools throughout Oregon vary considerably in the racial and ethnic composition
of their students. The Oregon Student Wellness Survey asks one question about
race and another about Hispanic or Latino ethnicity.

The table below shows the percentage of students that self-identified as...

Table 2: Race and Ethnicity

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
American Indian or 2.9 4.9 1.9 3.2 2.6 2.5
Alaska Native
Asian 6.6 1.9 6.4 5.1
Black or African 5.7 3.7 3.1 2.8
American
Native or Other Pacific 4.0 3.8 3.5 2.6 2.6
Islander
White 88.6 69.5 84.6 72.2 89.5 78.2
Multiracial 2.9 11.3 7.7 11.6 53 8.7

Percentages exclude missing answers.

10

The table below shows the student reponses to the question "Are you Hispanic or
Latino/Latina?"

Table 3: Hispanic or Latino/Latina?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Yes 5.7 22.8 13.7 21.1 8.1 18.6
No 943 7.2 86.3 78.9 91.9 81.4
Percentages exclude missing answers.
1.3 Language Used at Home
Students were asked what language they used most often at home.
Table 4: Language Used at Home
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
English 100.0 84.0 96.1 85.9 94.9 87.9
Russian 1.0 1.2 0.9
Spanish 11.0 3.9 8.3 2.6 7.6
Vietnamese 1.2 1.4 2.6 0.5
A tribal language 0.2 0.4 0.4
Another language 2.6 2.8 2.6

Percentages exclude missing answers.



2 SCHOOL CLIMATE

School climate is an important issue to parents, administrators and the commu-
nity. The environment within a school directly impacts students’ academic, social,
emotional and mental states. Respectful, supportive relationships among students,
teachers and parents are fundamental. When students have opportunities to col-
laborate and share a sense of purpose and ideals, students, faculty and staff look
forward to school. When students are attached to school and to teachers and
prosocial peers, they are more likely to behave in prosocial ways themselves, and to
avoid engaging in high-risk behaviors.

There is strong evidence that the learning environment influences student attach-
ment to school. Classroom and school interventions that make the learning environ-
ment safer, more caring, better managed and highly participatory and that enhance
students’ social competence have been shown to increase student attachment to
school. A comprehensive assessment of school climate involves input from students,
faculty and staff on a wide range of topics. The data collected with the Oregon
Student Wellness Survey deals exclusively with the student perception aspect of
school climate. It provides an assessment of whether students feel they belong, are
valued and physically and emotionally safe at school.
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2.1 Supportive Atmosphere

In supportive atmospheres students feel more comfortable approaching and inter-
acting with teachers and peers, thereby strengthening their relationships.

The table below reports the percentage of students that agree with the following
statements.

Table 5: Supportive Atmosphere

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
My teachers notice when 86.5 80.6 7.4 68.1 81.1 67.3
| am doing a good job
and let me know about it.
| can talk to my teachers 67.6 69.1 59.6 56.3 64.9 60.8
openly and freely about
my concerns.
In my school, teachers 86.2 87.1 78.8 77.0 69.4 79.3
treat students with
respect.
Most students at my 62.1 76.5 73.6 65.0 63.2 62.8
school help each other
when they are hurt or
upset.
In my school, students 27.6 34.0 23.1 30.3 31.6 21.3

that work hard to get
good grades are picked
on by other students.

Percentages exclude missing answers.
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2.2 Attachment to School

Students who like school, feel their assignments are important, and that what they
are learning in school will be valuable to them later in life, are better prepared
to make successful transitions after graduation. Young people who do not feel a
part of society, are not bound by rules, don't believe in trying to be successful or
responsible are at high risk of academic failure and developing mental, emotional
or behavioral disorders.

Table 6: Attachment to School

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
| like school 58.6 62.9 32.7 48.9 35.9 45.7
| did not skip school in 69.4 75.9 69.2 76.7 69.2 69.9
the last four weeks
| respect my teachers 96.6 93.6 83.0 86.8 86.5 90.2

Percentages exclude missing answers.
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This table show the percentage of students that say...

Table 7: Value School Work

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
| feel that schoolwork is 67.6 66.6 47.2 46.4 447 28.5
meaningful and important
| tried to do my best 92.1 87.8 76.5 76.5 76.3 66.0
work in school over the
past year
| think the things | am 78.4 83.1 65.4 66.0 66.7 50.1
learning in school are
going to be important
later in life
Percentages exclude missing answers.

Table 8: Accountability to Parents
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
My parents ask if I've 96.3 91.7 90.2 83.6 84.2 73.0
gotten my homework
done.
My parents would catch 85.7 90.3 90.2 83.7 86.5 69.0
me if | skipped school.
When | am not at home, 96.4 91.2 90.2 86.6 76.3 79.6

one of my parents knows
where | am and whom |
am with.

Percentages exclude missing answers.
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2.3 Opportunities for Participation

When young people are given many opportunities to participate meaningfully in
school activities that are important to them, they are less likely to engage in prob-
lem behaviors. When opportunities are available for positive participation outside
of class, children are less likely to engage in substance use, and other problem
behaviors.

The table below shows the percentage of students that agree with the following
statements about their school.

Table 9: Opportunities for Participation

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State

| have lots of chances to 86.5 90.5 84.9 88.1 92.1 89.3

be part of class
discussions or activities.

There are lots of chances 94.6 88.1 96.2 84.5 92.1 90.3
for students in my school

to get involved in sports,

clubs, and other school

activities outside of class.

Percentages exclude missing answers.
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2.4 Safe Environment

Students who are harassed, feel unsafe or otherwise victimized are more likely to
cut classes, skip school, feel depressed or become involved in problem behaviors.
Comprehensive discipline, positive behavior support and anti-bullying programs in
schools have been shown to reduce the incidence of harassment.

Table 10: Safe Environment

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State

Did not go to school one 2.9 8.3 3.8 7.0 0.0 4.1
or more times in the past

30 days because you felt

unsafe at school or on

your way to or from

school

Percentages exclude missing answers.

17

The following table shows the percentage of students that witnessed another stu-
dent being harassed in school or on the school bus in the past year.

Table 11: Bullying

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Heard another student 89.7 74.5 84.3 80.7 76.3 77.1

bully others by saying
mean things, teasing or
calling other students
names in your school or
on the school bus?

Seen another student 53.3 58.5 60.8 65.3 51.3 55.7
bully others by hitting,

kicking, punching or

otherwise hurting them in

school or on the school

bus?

Heard another student 72.4 69.7 74.5 76.8 68.4 76.6
spread mean rumors or

leave other students out

of activities to be mean

in your school or on the

school bus?

Percentages exclude missing answers.



This table shows the percentage of students that have been harassed during the
past 30 days. Students were asked to indicate whether they were harassed at school
or on the way to or from school for any of the following reasons.

Table 12: Harassment

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State

Your race or ethnic origin 13.8 11.4 9.6 13.2 2.6 10.8

Someone said your were 24.1 16.0 25.0 13.7 5.1 8.1
gay, lesbian, bisexual and

transgender
Your group of friends 27.6 21.4 27.5 22.7 11.1 16.1
Your weight, clothes, 35.7 28.6 34.6 30.2 18.4 21.2

acne or other physical
characteristics

Unwanted sexual 10.0 8.2 7.7 12.1 10.3 11.4
comments or attention

E-mail, chat rooms, IM, 24.1 12.5 17.6 15.4 10.3 11.9
Web sites, texting or

phone

For other reasons. 34.5 23.1 22.0 23.9 13.2 16.2
Any harassment in the 58.6 50.6 52.8 51.4 33.3 39.6

past 30 days

Percentages exclude missing answers.
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Figure 5: Harassment - Grade 8
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Harassment - Grade 11
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Figure 6: Harassment - Grade 11
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2.5 Serious Problem Behaviors This table shows problem behaviors that took place in the past 12 months, but
they may take place anywhere, not necessarily on school property.

Schools are one of the safest places for our children. This does not mean that they
are free of serious problem behaviors.

Table 14: Serious Problem Behaviors
This table shows the prevalence of other serious problem behaviors reported to have
occured in the past 12 months at school.

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Table 13: Serious Problem Behaviors on School Property In a physical fight 278 288 321 28.7 1238 18.3
Bullied someone 27.6 22.2 30.8 29.1 23.1 19.9

hysically or verball
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11 Py Y Y

Percentages exclude missing answers.

County State County State County State

Someone has offered, sold 0.0 3.3 9.8 11.9 7.9 22.4
or given you an illegal
drug at school

Were in a physical fight 13.5 15.1 17.0 15.1 2.6 6.6
on school property

Been threatened with a 10.7 9.6 5.8 10.0 2.6 6.7
weapon on school

property

Took a weapon other 3.6 3.1 135 51 23.1 7.3
than a gun to school

Took a gun to school 0.0 0.7 3.8 1.4 0.0 15
Have a gun/weapon on 3.6 3.3 13.2 53 23.1 7.5

school property

Percentages exclude missing answers.
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3 POSITIVE YOUTH DEVELOPMENT

In 2006, a statewide benchmark of positive youth development (PYD) was estab-
lished for 8th and 11th graders. High levels of positive youth development are
strongly associated with healthy behaviors and student success. The benchmark
looks at six components: emotional and mental health, physical health, feelings of
competence, self-confidence, support of a caring adult in school, and service to the
community.

3.1 PYD Benchmark

Students that answer at least five of the six PYD questions in a positive manner
are considered to have strong positive youth development.

Table 15: PYD Benchmark

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Strong positive youth 87.5 69.1 59.6 59.9 83.3 65.6
development
Weak positive youth 12.5 30.9 40.4 40.1 16.7 34.4

development

24

3.2 General Health

Two questions are asked as an assessment of student health.

Table 16: General Health

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Good to excellent 92.9 94.1 92.2 91.6 100.0 88.4
physical health
Good to excellent 92.6 93.1 84.3 87.8 92.3 86.2
emotional and mental
health

3.3 Competence, Confidence, Support and Service

The following table reports the percentage of students that indicated the statement
is " pretty much true” or "very much true.”

Table 17: Competence, Confidence, Support and Service

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
| can work out my 93.1 84.9 76.9 83.4 97.3 89.1
problems.
| can do most things if | 85.7 77.1 86.0 82.7 94.7 89.6
try.
There is at least one 93.1 75.0 71.4 64.4 84.2 69.4

teacher or other adult in
my school that really
cares about me.

| volunteer to help others 75.0 61.9 70.0 50.0 65.8 55.6
in my community.
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4 MENTAL AND EMOTIONAL HEALTH

Good mental and emotional health makes it easier for youth to establish construc-
tive interpersonal relationships, succeed in school and make a successful transition
into the workforce. Depression and psychological distress can interfere with the de-
velopment of positive teacher and peer relationships. Youth with depression or high
levels of psychological distress may find it difficult to focus on academics. They
are more likely to smoke, drink alcohol or use other drugs and they are at increased
risk of suicide.

The Oregon Student Wellness Survey asks questions about emotional and mental
health, depression, suicide thoughts and suicide attempts. The survey also asks
a series of five questions known as the Mental Health Inventory (MHI-5). When
responses for all five are considered together, the result is an estimate of the level
of psychological distress that youth are experiencing. MHI-5 scores range from five
to 30. Scores of 21 or higher are an indication that youth may be experiencing a
mental health concern that requires further assessment.

4.1 Psychological Distress

This table shows the percentage of students with high levels of psychological distress
during the past 30 days based on an MHI-5 score of 21 or higher.

Table 18: Psychological Distress

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Below MHI-5 cutoff 91.7 94.1 92.0 91.6 100.0 91.7

At or above MHI-5 cutoff 8.3 5.9 8.0 8.4 0.0 8.3

The following table contains data on each of the five Mental Health Inventory
questions. This series of questions asks about how the student was feeling during
the past 30 days. The table reports the percentage of students that indicated "a
good bit of the time,” "most of the time", or "all of the time.”

Table 19: MHI-5 Questions

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
Been a happy person? 83.8 84.0 75.0 78.3 83.3 77.3
Felt calm and peaceful? 69.2 69.7 56.6 62.4 65.8 60.3
Been a very nervous 16.2 247 21.2 235 10.8 26.5
person?
Felt downhearted and 18.9 18.6 20.8 21.3 8.1 21.8
blue?
Felt so down in the 135 14.0 14.0 14.7 2.6 13.1

dumps that nothing could
cheer you up?

28



4.2 Depression and Suicide Ideation

Suicide is the second leading cause of death among Oregon youth aged 10-24.
Depression is the most common underlying cause of suicide. The following table
reports the percentage of students that had signs of depression, thoughts about
suicide, or actually attempted suicide during the last 12 months.

Table 20: Depression and Suicide Ideation

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
Did you ever feel so sad 21.6 19.3 22.6 22.7 34.4 27.9
or hopeless almost every
day for two weeks or
more in a row that you
stopped doing some usual
activities?
Did you ever seriously 7.4 9.0 19.6 15.8 5.7 15.1
consider attempting
suicide?
Actually attempted 0.0 5.2 9.6 8.0 0.0 6.0
suicide?
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5 PROBLEM GAMBLING

Students today are increasingly being exposed to gambling opportunities - on the
Internet, in the community, at home and even at church - so it's no surprise that
problems associated with gambling are being seen in youth. It's generally not
perceived nor treated as risky, yet research shows that youth who gamble are much
more likely to engage in other risky behaviors such as drinking, smoking and using
drugs and some of them will go on to develop serious gambling problems.

The adolescent brain is developmentally inclined towards risk, minimal consideration
of consequences, preference for stimulation and novelty, all of which gambling offers
in abundance.

The Oregon Student Wellness Survey asks a series of questions that address and
measure various gambling activities. Students were asked questions regarding the
types of gambling they participated in, their feelings about being involved in gam-
bling and the degree to which parents and teachers have communicated to the
students the risks involved in engaging in this particular activity.

Gambling can be addictive, yet most youth and parents treat it as harmless en-
tertainment. The following tables and charts contain data on gambling questions.
These percentages are provided by grade level and statewide data are included for
comparison purposes. For more information on youth gambling in Oregon, including
more data and educational resources, go to www.problemgamblingprevention.
org
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5.1 Types of Gambling in the Past 30 Days

Gambling involves betting anything of value (money, a watch, soda, etc.) on a game
or event. The following table shows the percentage of students that participated
in these types of gambling in the last 30 days.

Table 21: Types of Gambling in the Past 30 Days

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
| did not gamble during 64.9 66.8 57.7 63.1 68.4 65.7
the last 30 days.
Playing lottery 2.7 4.1 5.8 5.9 13.2 5.9
ticket/Powerball /Megabucks
Playing dice or coin flips. 135 10.7 13.2 11.0 10.3 6.5
Playing cards (poker, 21.1 9.1 11.3 12.8 17.9 115
etc.).
Betting on a sports team. 16.2 12.3 18.9 16.6 28.2 14.2
Betting on games of 28.9 14.1 23.1 18.2 17.9 15.1
personal skill (bowling,
video games, dares, etc.).
Gambling on the Internet 2.7 2.3 5.7 4.0 10.3 3.9

for free or with money.

Playing Bingo for money. 5.4 3.9 5.8 3.8 2.6 2.1

Other. 13.2 10.9 9.4 14.0 12.8 10.0

Percentages exclude missing answers.


www.problemgamblingprevention.org
www.problemgamblingprevention.org

5.2 Risk of Problem Gambling

Most youth don’t have large sums of money to spend on gambling, so this measure
must be looked at within that context. The fact that youth are spending any
money on a potentially addictive behavior is of concern, and some youth spend
significant amounts on it. Even those who spend a small amount of money are
still "spending” time and attention on gambling at the expense of other activities
and responsibilities. By the time they get into college, where problem gambling
rates are among the highest and the average college student gets 25 credit card
solicitations a year, some youth have developed seemingly innocent gambling habits
that will cost them dearly.

The following table shows the percentage of 11th grade students that reported the
following signs of problem gambling in the last 12 months. The last two questions
(lied about/bet more) are based on a valid and reliable problem gambling screening
instrument which has been used for many years; saying yes to either of these is
highly correlated to a potential gambling problem and indicates a need for further
assessment by a trained counselor.

Table 22: Signs of Problem Gambling

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
Felt bad about the 7.1 3.4 0.0 2.9 0.0 2.4
amount you bet, or about
what happens when you
bet money
Felt that you would like 4.0 3.1 4.0 2.0 0.0 13
to stop betting money
but didn't think you could
Lied to anyone about 5.4 4.5 9.8 54 53 3.9
betting/gambling
Bet/gambled more than 8.3 4.1 3.9 5.4 5.3 5.1

you wanted to
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5.3 Communication about the Risks of Gambling

Table 23: Communication About the Risks of Gambling

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Parents have talked to 62.2 50.9 56.0 46.3 38.5 35.6
you about the risks of
betting/gambling
Teachers have talked to 27.0 21.2 30.0 22.3 31.6 18.7

you about the risks of
betting/gambling
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Figure 13: Gambling - Grade 8
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Gambling - Grade 11
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Figure 14: Gambling - Grade 11
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Figure 15: Signs of Problem Gambling
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6 SUBSTANCE USE

During the elementary school years, most children express anti-drug, anti-crime and
pro-social attitudes and have difficulty imagining why people use drugs. However,
in middle school, as more youth are exposed to others who use cigarettes, alcohol or
other drugs, their attitudes often shift toward greater acceptance of these behaviors.
Typically, by 11th grade, most students have tried alcohol, and many have tried
marijuana, cigarettes or other tobacco products.

6.1 Abstinence from Substance Use

The following table shows the percent of students that have never used these
substances.

Table 24: Abstinence from Substance Use

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Never smoked a whole 94.4 96.8 70.6 88.4 55.0 76.2

cigarette

Never used other tobacco 97.2 97.7 74.0 91.9 52.6 77.9
products

Never had more than a 86.1 75.6 37.3 56.0 18.9 29.9
sip or two of alcohol
Never tried marijuana 97.2 97.2 78.4 84.2 60.5 58.1

Percentages exclude missing answers.
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6.2 Substance Use in the Past 30 Days

The table below provides the percentage of students that used one or more times

in the past 30 days.

Table 25: Substance Use in the Past 30 Days

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
Smoked cigarettes 2.8 1.5 9.6 5.6 26.3 11.9
Used other tobacco products 2.7 0.9 9.8 3.7 34.2 9.7
Used a hookah for tobacco 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.2 10.4
Had at least one drink of 5.4 6.7 28.8 19.6 36.8 35.9
alcohol
Had 5 or more drinks of 2.7 1.7 17.6 8.1 35.1 21.4
alcohol in a row, that is,
within a couple of hours
Used marijuana 0.0 1.5 13.2 8.7 23.7 21.8
Sniffed glue, breathed the 8.3 6.7 18.0 5.6 2.6 1.8
contents of aerosol spray
cans, or any paints or sprays
to get high
Used prescription drugs 3.6 1.7 9.8 45 10.3 8.4
(without a doctor’s orders)
Any illicit drug use including 0.0 1.8 13.2 9.0 23.7 22.2
marijuana, cocaine, ecstasy,
herion, halluciongens or
methamphetamines)
Any illicit drug use including 0.0 0.6 3.8 1.8 2.6 3.3

cocaine, ecstasy, herion,
halluciongens or
methamphetamines)

Percentages exclude missing answers.
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Figure 16: Alcohol, Tobacco and Other Drug Use - Grade 6
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Figure 17: Alcohol, Tobacco and Other Drug Use - Grade 8
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Figure 18: Alcohol, Tobacco and Other Drug Use - Grade 11
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6.3 Norms About Alcohol Use

“Everybody’'s doing it!" is a refrain commonly heard by parents and believed by
far too many youth in Oregon. The Student Wellness Survey provides information
about alcohol norms. A series of questions allow the comparison of actual alcohol-
related behaviors to what youth think most students are doing.

Correcting misperceptions is essential to establishing new, healthy norms about
underage drinking.

The table below provides the percentage of students that responded one or more
times in the past 30 days.

Table 26: Alcohol Use in the Past 30 Days

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State

Had at least one drink of 5.4 6.7 28.8 19.6 36.8 35.9
alcohol

Think most students had 37.0 435 74.0 64.5 76.3 87.6
at least one drink of
alcohol

Had 5 or more drinks of 2.7 1.7 17.6 8.1 35.1 21.4
alcohol in a row, that is,
within a couple of hours

Think most students had 17.9 21.3 55.1 42.8 63.2 76.4
5 or more drinks of
alcohol in a row

Rode in a vehicle driven 13.9 11.0 18.0 145 16.7 155
by a parent or other adult
who had been drinking

Think most students rode 33.3 27.5 447 36.3 41.7 52.3
in a vehicle driven by a

parent or other adult who

had been drinking

Percentages exclude missing answers.
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The table below provides the percentage of students that responded "wrong” or
"very wrong"

Table 27: Attitudes about Drinking

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State

How wrong do you think 89.2 93.4 7.4 83.2 2.7 70.7
it is for someone your age

to have one or two drinks

of an alcohol beverage

nearly every day?

How wrong do you 85.7 87.2 60.8 70.7 51.5 47.4
believe most students in

your school think it is for

someone their age to

have one or two drinks of

an alcoholic beverage

nearly every day?

Percentages exclude missing answers.



6.4 Factors Associated with Initiation of Substance Use

This section reports on a variety of factors associated with initiation of substance
use. Easy availability, attitudes about use, perceptions about the risk of harm from
use and communication about substance use all influence whether young people
choose to use tobacco, alcohol or other drugs.

6.5 Availability

Adolescents that report easy availability of cigarettes, alcohol, marijuana, and other
illegal drugs are more likely to use these substances. Research has shown that
legal restrictions on alcohol and tobacco use, such as raising the legal drinking
age, restricting smoking in public, and increased taxation have been followed by
decreases in consumption.

The table below shows the percentage of students that said it would be "easy” or
"very easy” for the student to...

Table 28: Availability

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
Get some cigarettes? 20.7 15.2 36.2 32.4 78.4 63.6
Get some beer, wine, or 31.2 19.8 49.0 43.6 71.1 71.1
hard liquor (for example,
vodka, whiskey, or gin)?
Get some marijuana? 9.7 9.2 34.0 32.8 60.5 69.3
Get a drug like cocaine, 9.1 45 6.1 10.8 16.2 243

Isd, or amphetamines?

Percentages exclude missing answers.
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6.6 Parental Attitude toward Substance Use

In families where parents are heavy users of alcohol, use illegal drugs or are tolerant
of children’s use, adolescents are more likely to engage in substance use. The risk
is further increased if parents involve children in their own using behavior such as
asking the child to light the parent's cigarette or get the parent a beer from the
refrigerator.

The Oregon Student Wellness Survey asks students about how their parents would
feel if the student used alcohol, cigarettes or marijuana. The table below reports
the percentage of students that said their parents feel it would be "wrong” or "very
wrong" for youth to...

Table 29: Parental Attitude toward Substance Use

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Wrong to smoke 94.4 98.1 92.2 96.7 97.1 93.5
cigarettes
Wrong to drink beer, 88.6 95.1 84.9 91.0 80.0 79.9
wine or liquor regularly
Wrong to smoke 97.2 98.0 92.0 93.7 89.5 85.1

marijuana

Percentages exclude missing answers.



6.7 Student Attitude toward Substance Use

Youth who disapprove of substance use are less likely to engage in a variety of
problem behaviors.

The following table shows the percentage of students that think it is "wrong” or
"very wrong" for someone their age to...

Table 30: Student Attitude toward Substance Use

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Wrong to smoke one or 97.3 98.1 90.2 94.7 97.0 89.0
more packs of cigarettes
a day
Wrong to have one or 89.2 93.4 7.4 83.2 2.7 70.7

two drinks of an alcoholic
beverage nearly every day

Wrong to try marijuana 94.6 93.5 64.2 74.8 60.6 43.6
or hashish once or twice

Wrong to use marijuana 94.6 94.8 80.0 80.5 67.6 52.8
or hashish once a month
or more

Percentages exclude missing answers.
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6.8 Perceived Risk of Harm

Students who perceive cigarette, alcohol or marijuana use are risky are less likely
to engage in use.

The following table reports the percentage of students that think there is " moderate
risk” or "great risk” of harming themselves (physically or in other ways).

Table 31: Perceived Risk of Harm

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Smoking one or more 90.9 81.1 93.8 85.5 94.6 87.1
packs of cigarettes per
day is risky

Taking one or two drinks 48.5 47.4 59.2 53.7 35.1 54.6
of an alcoholic beverage
nearly every day is risky

Having five or more 56.2 65.6 60.4 72.6 70.3 76.0
drinks of an alcoholic

beverage once or twice a

week is risky

Trying marijuana once or 60.6 55.5 46.8 46.5 34.2 25.6
twice is risky

Smoking marijuana once 75.0 74.7 80.9 70.2 52.6 51.7
or twice a week is risky

Percentages exclude missing answers.



6.9 Communication about Substance Use

The table below shows the percentage of students that recall communication about
substance use during the past 12 months.

Table 32: Communication about Substance Use

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State

Talked with at least one 69.4 62.3 82.0 67.2 76.9 70.0
of your parents about the

dangers of tobacco,

alcohol, or drug use

Had a special class about 54.1 42.0 75.5 53.5 59.0 47.8
drugs or alcohol in school

Recall hearing, reading, 48.6 44 .4 69.2 60.6 84.6 78.4
or watching an

advertisement about

prevention of substance

abuse

Percentages exclude missing answers.




7 DRUG FREE COMMUNITIES CORE
MEASURES

The Drug-Free Communities (DFC) Support Program, administered by the Center
for Substance Abuse Prevention, requests specific data which are typically referred
to as the Core Measures. Beginning in 2013 there will be a new set of Core
Measures. The 2014 Student Wellness Survey will meet the new Core Measure
requirements. This report reflects the 2012 Core Measure requirements. At this
time, grantees are required to report on three drug categories: tobacco, alcohol and
marijuana. A number of Oregon DFCs focus on other substances, so this report also
includes 30-day use data for binge drinking, prescription drugs, methamphetamines,
and any illicit drugs other than marijuana.

Data in the tables that follow are provided by grade level. For each drug, and
at each grade level, the percentage of students who responded positively to the
question and the number of students who responded to the question are reported.
For Average Age of Onset, the average age of first use in years and the number of
students using is reported. The possible responses to this question range from 10
or under to 17 or older. The table shows the average age of onset of use by those
students who answered the question with a response other than "never used.”
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7.1 30 Day Use

Table 33: 30 Day Use

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
N Pct N Pct N Pct
Had at least one drink of 37 54 52 288 38 36.8
alcohol
Had 5 or more drinks of 3r 27 51 176 37 351
alcohol in a row, that is,
within a couple of hours
Smoked cigarettes 36 28 52 96 38 263
Used marijuana 37 00 53 132 38 237
Used prescription drugs 28 36 51 9.8 39 103
(without a doctor's
orders)
Used methamphetamines 37 0.0 53 3.8 39 2.6

(also called speed,
crystal, crank or ice)




7.2 Perception of Moderate or Great Risk 7.4 Average Age (in years) of Onset

Table 34: Perception of Moderate or Great Risk Table 36: Average Age (in years) of Onset
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11 Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
N Pct N Pct N Pct N Age N Age N Age
If they take one or two 33 485 49 592 37 351 Smoked a whole cigarette 36 10.5 51 11.3 40 14.0
drinks of an alcoholic Had more thanasipor 36 9.0 51 10.6 37 13.1

beverage (beer, wine, two of alcohol

liquor) nearly every day?

Tried marijuana 36 10.0 51 11.7 38 143

If they smoke one or 33 909 47 0957 38 0921
more packs of cigarettes
per day?

If they smoke marijuana 31 742 47 809 38 526
once or twice a week?

Percentages exclude missing answers.

Percentages exclude missing answers.

7.3 Parents Feel It Would Be Wrong or Very Wrong

Table 35: Parents Feel It Would Be Wrong or Very Wrong

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
N Pct N Pct N Pct

Drink beer, wine, or 34 912 51 863 35 80.0
liquor (for example,

vodka, whiskey, or gin)

regularly (at least once or

twice a month)?

Smoke cigarettes? 36 944 51 922 35 0971
Smoke marijuana? 36 972 50 920 37 89.2

Percentages exclude missing answers.
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8 HEIGHT, WEIGHT & BODY MASS INDEX

(BM') Table 40: How do you describe your weight?
: . . Female Male
The 11th grade version of the Oregon Student Wellness Survey contains questions N Pt N Pct
about height and weight. Information from these questions are broken down by sex
rather than by grade. From these questions it is possible to calculate a Body Mass Very underweight
Index (BMI) and to classify students on a percentile rankings, based on previous Slightly underweight 3 125

CDC analysis, as being either underweight (less than 5th percentile), healthy weight - -
(5th percentile to less than 85th percentile), overweight (85th to less than 95th About the right weight 7 500 15 625
percentile) or obese (greater than or equal to 95th percentile). This information is Slightly overweight 7 500 5 208
detailed in the following tables.

Very overweight 1 4.2

Percentages exclude missing answers.

Table 37: Average Weight
Table 41: What Are You Trying To Do About Your Weight?

Female Male
N Pounds N Pounds Female Male
Average 15 1391 23  180.3 N Pct N Pct
Percentages exclude missing answers. Lose weight 7 500 8 320
Gain weight 9 36.0
Table 38: Average Height Stay the same weight 3 214 5 200
| am not trying to do 4 286 3 120
Female Male anything about my
N Inches N Inches weight
Average 15 64.5 24 70.9 Percentages exclude missing answers.

Percentages exclude missing answers.

Table 42: During the past 30 days, did you go without eating for 24 hours or

Table 39: BMI Categories more to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

Female Male '\I:emaF!e NMa|;
N Pct N Pct ct ct
Underweight Yes 3 214 1 43
Healthy Weight 11 786 15 625 No 11 786 22 957
- Percentages exclude missing answers.
Overweight 2 143 4 16.7
Obese 1 71 5 208

Percentages exclude missing answers.
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Table 43: During the past 30 days, did you take diet pills, powders, or liquids to
lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

Female Male

N Pct N Pct
Yes 2 143
No 12 85.7 23 100.0

Percentages exclude missing answers.

Table 44: During the past 30 days, did you vomit or take laxatives to lose weight
or to keep from gaining weight?

Female Male

N Pct N Pct
Yes 1 7.1
No 13 929 23 100.0

Percentages exclude missing answers.
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A FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION TABLES

This section contains frequency distribution tables for all of the questions found on
the 2012 Oregon Student Wellness Survey. Two versions of the survey were used,
one for 6th and 8th grades and another for the 11th grade. The 6th and 8th grade
survey consisted of a subset of the questions found on the 11th grade version. In
order to provide results that spanned all grade levels in a single report, the data
for questions that did not appear on the 6th and 8th grade version were coded as
missing.

A.1 Frequency Distribution Tables

A.1.1 Demographics

Table 45: How old are you?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
10 or younger 0.3
11 years old 29.7 42.4 0.0
12 years old 62.2 55.2 0.3
13 years old 8.1 2.0 28.3 42.5
14 years old 62.3 55.1 0.0
15 years old 9.4 21 0.3
16 years old 30.8 43.9
17 years old 64.1 53.7
18 years old 5.1 2.1
19 years old or older
N of Valid 37 18,824 53 21,331 39 15,330
N of Miss 0 61 0 37 0 28
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Table 46: What is your sex?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State  County State County  State
Female 56.8 50.0 52.8 50.2 35.9 48.8
Male 43.2 50.0 47.2 49.8 64.1 51.2
N of Valid 37 18,758 53 21,233 39 15,280
N of Miss 0 127 0 135 0 78
Table 47: Which of the following best describes you?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State  County State County State
Heterosexual 100.0 91.9
(straight)
Gay or lesbian 1.3
Bisexual 4.6
| wonder/think I'm 0.6
transgendered
Not sure 1.7
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 39 15,228
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 130

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.



Table 48: In what grade are you?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State  County State County  State
6th 100.0 100.0
7th
8th 100.0 100.0
Oth
10th
11th 100.0 100.0
12th
N of Valid 37 18,885 53 21,368 39 15,358
N of Miss 0 0 0 0 0 0
Table 49: What is your race?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
American Indian or 2.9 49 1.9 3.2 2.6 25
Alaska Native
Asian 6.6 1.9 6.4 51
Black or African 5.7 3.7 3.1 2.8
American
Native or Other 4.0 3.8 35 2.6 2.6
Pacific Islander
White 88.6 69.5 84.6 72.2 89.5 78.2
Multiracial 2.9 11.3 7.7 11.6 5.3 8.7
N of Valid 35 16,365 52 18,845 38 14,012
N of Miss 2 2,521 1 2,522 1 1,346

Table 50: Are you Hispanic or Latino/Latina?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State  County State County  State
Yes 5.7 22.8 13.7 21.1 8.1 18.6
No 94.3 77.2 86.3 78.9 91.9 81.4
N of Valid 35 17,702 51 20,337 37 15,091
N of Miss 3 1,184 2 1,032 1 267
Table 51: What is the language you use most often at home?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State  County State County State
English 100.0 84.0 96.1 85.9 94.9 87.9
Russian 1.0 1.2 0.9
Spanish 11.0 3.9 8.3 2.6 7.6
Vietnamese 1.2 1.4 2.6 0.5
A tribal language 0.2 0.4 0.4
Another language 2.6 2.8 2.6
N of Valid 37 18,272 51 20,675 39 15,161
N of Miss 0 613 2 693 0 196
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A.1.2 Transitions and Mobility

Table 52: Have you changed schools (including changing from elementary to
middle and middle to high school) in the past year?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State  County State County State
Yes 24.3 64.6 51.0 23.2 12.8 17.7
No 75.7 354 49.0 76.8 87.2 82.3
N of Valid 37 18,446 51 21,074 39 15,279
N of Miss 0 440 2 294 0 80

Table 53: How many times have you changed homes since kindergarten?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State  County State County  State
Never 35.1 35.9 37.3 28.9 27.0 25.8
1 or 2 times 29.7 324 31.4 33.0 43.2 33.0
3 or 4 times 18.9 19.0 7.8 20.2 10.8 20.4
5 or 6 times 8.1 7.6 13.7 9.7 8.1 10.5
7 or more times 8.1 5.2 9.8 8.2 10.8 10.3
N of Valid 37 18,570 51 21,181 37 15,276
N of Miss 1 316 1 188 1 83

A.2 School Climate

A.2.1 Academic Performance

Table 54: Putting them all together, what were your grades like last year?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
Mostly A's 37.8 45.6 38.5 43.0 18.9 34.7
Mostly B's 51.4 38.0 32.7 30.7 51.4 36.3
Mostly C's 5.4 12.5 17.3 18.2 29.7 21.8
Mostly D’s 2.7 2.8 7.7 53 0.0 5.3
Mostly F's 2.7 1.2 3.8 2.8 2.0
N of Valid 37 17,697 52 20,783 37 15,115
N of Miss 1 1,189 1 586 1 243
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A.2.2 School Commitment

Table 57: How important do you think the things you are learning in school are
going to be for your later life?

Table 55: During the LAST FOUR WEEKS how many whole days of school have

you missed because you skipped or "cut"? Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State County State County State
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11 Very important 59.5 54.6 37.3 34.2 34.2 19.6
County State County State County State Quite important 189 285 275 318 316 305
None 676 759 679 767 692 699 Fairly important 189 124 216 227 263 309
1 day 10.8 9.7 151 8.7 128 110 Slightly important 2.7 3.4 11.8 9.0 5.3 15.8
2 days 5.4 5.6 38 5.4 128 6.3 Not at all important 1.1 2.0 2.3 2.6 3.2
3 days 54 34 38 3.5 4.9 N of Valid 37 18646 51 21220 38 15,294
4 to 5 days 5.4 3.2 1.9 3.0 2.6 4.6 N of Miss 0 240 1 148 0 65
6 to 10 days 2.7 1.1 3.8 1.2 0.0 1.9
. . . 1.4 2. 1.
11 or more days 21 11 38 0 > Table 58: How often do you feel that the schoolwork you are assigned is
N of Valid 37 18,564 53 21,157 39 15,292 meaningfu| and |mportant7
N of Miss 1 321 1 211 0 66
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State  County State County State
Table 56: How do you like school? Almost always 216 305 212 135 205 53
Often 45.9 36.1 26.9 32.9 25.6 23.2
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11 Sometimes 216 259 327 375 359 449
County State  County State County  State
Seldom 8.1 49 15.4 12.1 12.8 22.0
| like school very 17.2 22.6 11.5 5.1 8.2
uch Never 27 26 38 40 51 45
| like school 414 403 327 374 308 375 N of Valid BN 16299 EECE 2098 BEEN 15192
| neither like nor 241 265 327 340 385 349 N of Miss g 587 Y 382 Y 165
dislike school
| dislike school 10.3 6.0 115 9.3 15.4 12.7
| dislike school very 6.9 4.6 23.1 7.8 10.3 6.7
much
N of Valid 29 18,519 52 21,153 39 15,281
N of Miss 8 366 1 216 0 a4
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Table 59: | have lots of chances to be part of class discussions or activities.

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
Strongly agree 48.6 45.0 45.3 37.8 52.6 37.8
Somewhat agree 37.8 45.5 39.6 50.3 39.5 51.5
Somewhat disagree 10.8 7.0 13.2 9.4 7.9 8.7
Strongly disagree 2.7 2.5 1.9 2.4 2.0
N of Valid 37 18,363 53 21,095 38 15,253
N of Miss 1 522 0 273 0 105

Table 61: There are lots of chances for students in my school to get involved in
sports, clubs, and other school activities outside of class.

Table 60: Thinking back over the past school year, how often did you try to do
your best work in school?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
Almost always 71.1 59.0 48.1 40.0 31.6 26.9
Often 21.1 28.9 26.9 36.5 447 39.1
Sometimes 5.3 9.8 21.2 17.6 18.4 24.9
Seldom 2.6 1.7 1.9 4.6 2.6 75
Never 0.7 1.9 1.3 2.6 1.5
N of Valid 38 18,400 52 20,968 38 15,201
N of Miss 0 485 1 400 0 158
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Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State County State County State
Strongly agree 70.3 56.0 71.2 48.7 66.7 62.1
Somewhat agree 24.3 321 25.0 35.8 27.8 28.1
Somewhat disagree 2.7 9.0 1.9 115 2.8 7.1
Strongly disagree 2.7 2.9 1.9 4.0 2.8 2.7
N of Valid 37 18,223 52 20,968 36 15,195
N of Miss 0 662 1 400 1 164
Table 62: | respect most of my teachers.
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State  County State County  State
Strongly agree 79.3 68.5 41.5 49.5 56.8 52.2
Somewhat agree 17.2 25.1 41.5 37.3 29.7 38.0
Somewhat disagree 3.4 4.7 13.2 9.7 8.1 8.0
Strongly disagree 1.7 3.8 35 5.4 1.8
N of Valid 29 17,861 53 20,547 37 14,999
N of Miss 9 1,023 0 821 1 359




Table 63: My teachers notice when | am doing a good job and let me know about
it.

Table 65: In my school, teachers treat students with respect.

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
Strongly agree 44.7 37.9 37.7 24.8 31.6 20.5
Somewhat agree 39.5 42.8 39.6 43.3 50.0 46.8
Somewhat disagree 13.2 14.0 17.0 22.4 10.5 25.1
Strongly disagree 2.6 54 5.7 9.5 7.9 7.6
N of Valid 38 18,314 53 20,936 38 15,185
N of Miss 0 572 0 433 1 174

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County  State
Strongly agree 53.3 543 50.0 333 27.8 30.6
Somewhat agree 33.3 32.8 28.8 43.7 41.7 48.7
Somewhat disagree 10.0 9.7 13.5 17.5 25.0 16.7
Strongly disagree 33 3.2 1.7 5.6 5.6 4.0
N of Valid 30 18,023 52 20,805 36 15,081
N of Miss 8 863 0 564 3 277

Table 64: | can talk to my teachers openly and freely about my concerns.

Table 66: Most students at my school help each other when they are hurt or

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
Strongly agree 35.1 32.2 26.9 20.7 30.6 20.7
Somewhat agree 32.4 36.9 32.7 35.6 33.3 40.1
Somewhat disagree 243 19.4 26.9 26.7 19.4 27.2
Strongly disagree 8.1 115 135 16.9 16.7 11.9
N of Valid 37 18,125 52 20,898 36 15,168
N of Miss 1 761 0 470 2 190

upset.
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
Strongly agree 345 32,5 24.5 20.7 18.4 16.0
Somewhat agree 27.6 441 50.9 443 447 46.8
Somewhat disagree 31.0 16.9 20.8 244 23.7 27.4
Strongly disagree 6.9 6.6 3.8 10.6 13.2 9.7
N of Valid 29 18,158 53 20,953 38 15,119

N of Miss 8 728 0 416 1 239




Table 67: In my school, students that work hard to get good grades are picked on
by other students.

Table 69: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a gun as a
weapon on school property?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
Strongly agree 6.7 11.6 3.9 8.3 5.3 4.5
Somewhat agree 20.0 22.4 17.6 22.0 26.3 16.8
Somewhat disagree 26.7 28.1 25.5 35.6 28.9 38.3
Strongly disagree 46.7 37.9 52.9 34.1 39.5 40.3
N of Valid 30 18,172 51 21,005 38 15,161
N of Miss 8 712 1 364 1 198

A.2.3 Safe School Environment

Table 68: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 days 100.0 99.3 96.2 98.6 100.0 98.5
1 day 0.3 1.9 0.4 0.3
2 or 3 days 0.1 0.3 0.3
4 or 5 days 0.0 0.1 0.1
6 or more days 0.2 1.9 0.6 0.7
N of Valid 27 18,153 53 20,912 38 15,063
N of Miss 10 732 0 458 1 296

Table 70: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon
(other than a gun) such as a knife or club on school property?

because you felt you would be unsafe at school or on your way to or from school?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County State
0 days 93.1 96.9 86.5 94.9 75.0 92.7
1 day 3.4 2.1 5.8 2.4 5.0 1.9
2 or 3 days 0.4 3.8 0.9 2.5 1.2
4 or 5 days 3.4 0.2 0.3 2.5 0.5
6 or more days 0.5 3.8 1.6 15.0 3.7
N of Valid 29 18,151 52 20,920 40 15,081
N of Miss 10 734 1 447 0 277

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County  State
0 days 94.4 91.7 94.3 93.0 100.0 95.9
1 day 2.8 4.7 1.9 35 1.9
2 or 3 days 2.2 1.9 1.9 1.3
4 or 5 days 0.5 0.5 0.2
6 or more days 2.8 0.9 1.9 1.0 0.7
N of Valid 36 18,316 53 21,029 39 15,110
N of Miss 2 570 0 338 0 248




Table 71: During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical

fight?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 times 72.2 71.2 67.9 71.3 87.2 81.7
1 time 13.9 14.2 20.8 14.4 7.7 9.3
2 or 3 times 8.3 8.1 7.5 8.1 2.6 5.6
4 or 5 times 2.8 2.3 1.9 2.6 1.5
6 or 7 times 1.0 1.0 0.6
8 or 9 times 0.7 1.9 0.7 0.2
10 or 11 times 0.3 0.2 2.6 0.2
12 or more times 2.8 2.4 1.7 0.9
N of Valid 36 18,269 53 20,988 39 15,131
N of Miss 1 617 0 380 0 227

Table 72: During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical
fight on school property?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County State
0 times 86.5 84.9 83.0 84.9 97.4 93.4
1 time 8.1 9.5 9.4 9.7 2.6 4.5
2 or 3 times 2.7 3.6 5.7 3.8 1.3
4 or 5 times 0.9 1.9 0.6 0.4
6 or 7 times 0.4 0.3 0.1
8 or 9 times 0.2 0.2 0.1
10 or 11 times 0.1 0.1 0.0
12 or more times 2.7 0.4 0.4 0.2
N of Valid 37 18,256 53 20,993 39 15,093
N of Miss 1 629 0 376 0 264
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Table 73: During the past 12 months, how many times did you bully someone
(such as hitting, kicking, pushing, saying mean things, spreading rumors, or
making sexual comments that bothered them)?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County  State
0 times 72.4 77.8 69.2 70.9 76.9 80.1
1 time 20.7 12.9 9.6 12.7 10.3 7.3
2 or 3 times 3.4 5.2 115 8.1 2.6 5.7
4 or 5 times 1.5 3.8 2.8 5.1 2.1
6 or 7 times 3.4 0.6 1.9 1.1 2.6 0.7
8 or 9 times 0.3 0.6 0.4
10 or 11 times 0.1 0.4 0.2
12 or more times 1.7 3.8 3.6 2.6 3.4
N of Valid 29 18,144 52 20,920 39 15,108
N of Miss 9 740 1 449 1 252

Table 74: During the past 12 months, how many times have you been suspended
from school?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County State
0 times 93.1 92.0 88.7 85.9 92.1 88.0
1 time 34 5.3 3.8 8.2 5.3 7.2
2 or 3 times 1.7 3.8 3.7 2.6 2.9
4 or 5 times 3.4 0.5 3.8 1.0 1.0
6 or 7 times 0.1 0.4 0.3
8 or 9 times 0.1 0.2 0.2
10 or 11 times 0.1 0.1 0.1
12 or more times 0.2 0.5 0.4
N of Valid 29 18,089 53 20,885 38 15,078
N of Miss 9 796 0 485 1 282




Table 75: During the past 12 months, how many times has someone threatened
you with a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 times 86.2 90.4 92.5 90.0 97.4 93.3
1 time 3.4 5.7 3.8 5.5 2.6 3.7
2 or 3 times 3.4 2.2 1.9 2.3 1.6
4 or 5 times 3.4 0.7 1.9 0.8 0.5
6 or 7 times 0.2 0.4 0.4
8 or 9 times 0.2 0.2 0.1
10 or 11 times 0.1 0.1 0.1
12 or more times 3.4 0.5 0.7 0.3
N of Valid 29 18,157 53 20,931 38 15,129
N of Miss 9 729 0 437 1 229

Table 76: During the past 12 months, how many times have you been drunk or
high at school?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County State
0 times 82.1 81.0
1 time 2.6 4.7
2 or 3 times 4.0
4 or 5 times 2.6 1.7
6 or 7 times 0.0 1.2
8 or 9 times 0.5
10 or 11 times 2.6 0.5
12 or more times 10.3 6.5
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 39 15,116
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 242

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

Table 77: During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an
illegal drug on school property?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State County State County State
Yes 3.3 9.8 11.9 7.9 22.4
No 100.0 96.7 90.2 88.1 92.1 77.6
N of Valid 27 18,180 51 20,884 38 15,019
N of Miss 10 706 1 483 1 339
A.2.4 Harassment and Bullying
Table 78: Any harassment in the past 30 days
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State  County State County State
No 41.4 49.4 47.2 48.6 66.7 60.4
Yes 58.6 50.6 52.8 51.4 33.3 39.6
N of Valid 29 18,262 53 21,055 39 15,136
N of Miss 9 623 0 313 0 222
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Table 79: In the last 30 days, how many times have you been harassed at school,

on a school bus or going to and from school because of your race or ethnic origin?

Table 81: In the last 30 days, how many times have you been harassed at school,
on a school bus or going to and from school because of who your friends are?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 times 86.2 88.6 90.4 86.8 97.4 89.2
1 time 3.4 6.0 3.8 5.9 4.3
2 or 3 times 6.9 3.1 1.9 4.0 2.6 3.4
4 or 5 times 0.8 1.9 0.9 0.8
6 or more times 3.4 1.5 1.9 25 2.3
N of Valid 29 17,966 52 20,688 38 15,089
N of Miss 9 919 1 680 1 269

Table 80: In the last 30 days, how many times have you been harassed at school,
on a school bus or going to and from school because someone said you were gay,
lesbian, bisexual or transgender?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 times 72.4 78.6 72.5 77.3 88.9 83.9
1 time 10.3 11.7 13.7 11.8 5.6 7.7
2 or 3 times 6.9 55 9.8 6.4 2.8 5.2
4 or 5 times 3.4 1.7 1.7 0.0 1.4
6 or more times 6.9 2.6 3.9 2.8 2.8 1.8
N of Valid 29 17,683 51 20,479 36 14,888
N of Miss 9 1,201 2 889 1 470

Table 82: In the last 30 days, how many times have you been harassed at school,
on a school bus or going to and from school because of how you look (weight,
clothes, acne, or other physical characteristics)?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County State
0 times 75.9 84.0 75.0 86.3 94.9 91.9
1 time 10.3 7.9 9.6 5.7 3.0
2 or 3 times 6.9 3.9 5.8 3.7 2.6 2.5
4 or 5 times 1.1 3.8 1.0 0.6
6 or more times 6.9 3.2 5.8 3.3 2.6 2.0
N of Valid 29 18,054 52 20,778 39 15,080
N of Miss 9 832 0 590 0 280

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County State
0 times 64.3 71.4 65.4 69.8 81.6 78.8
1 time 10.7 12.9 15.4 12.6 7.9 9.0
2 or 3 times 10.7 7.5 9.6 8.4 7.9 7.0
4 or 5 times 3.6 2.6 5.8 2.9 1.8
6 or more times 10.7 5.7 3.8 6.2 2.6 3.4
N of Valid 28 18,035 52 20,891 38 15,071

N of Miss 9 850 1 478 0 287




Table 83: In the last 30 days, how many times have you been harassed at school,
on a school bus or going to and from school because you received unwanted
sexual comments or attention?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County  State
0 times 90.0 91.8 92.3 87.9 89.7 88.6
1 time 33 4.2 4.3 2.6 4.1
2 or 3 times 3.3 1.9 3.8 3.2 2.6 3.7
4 or 5 times 0.7 3.8 1.4 2.6 1.3
6 or more times 3.3 1.4 2.8 2.6 23
N of Valid 30 17,979 52 20,895 39 15,081
N of Miss 9 906 2 472 0 277

Table 84: In the last 30 days, how many times have you been harassed at school,
on a school bus or going to and from school through e-mail, chat rooms, instant
messaging, Web sites, texting or phone?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 times 75.9 87.5 82.4 84.6 89.7 88.1
1 time 13.8 6.4 5.9 6.8 2.6 4.5
2 or 3 times 6.9 3.2 3.9 4.2 2.6 35
4 or 5 times 1.1 3.9 15 2.6 1.6
6 or more times 3.4 1.7 3.9 2.9 2.6 23
N of Valid 29 18,047 51 20,912 39 15,084
N of Miss 9 839 2 457 0 274
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Table 85: In the last 30 days, how many times have you been harassed at school,
on a school bus or going to and from school for other reasons?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 times 65.5 76.9 78.0 76.1 86.8 83.8
1 time 10.3 9.6 10.0 9.1 5.3 6.3
2 or 3 times 6.9 6.3 4.0 6.4 7.9 4.8
4 or 5 times 6.9 1.9 4.0 2.4 15
6 or more times 10.3 53 4.0 6.0 0.0 3.7
N of Valid 29 17,973 50 20,861 38 15,039
N of Miss 9 913 2 508 0 317

Table 86: How often have you seen another student bully others by hitting,
kicking, punching or otherwise hurting them in school or on the school bus?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County State
Never 46.7 41.5 39.2 34.7 48.7 443
Once or twice per year 23.3 30.8 23.5 33.9 25.6 36.7
Once or twice per 10.0 12.4 13.7 14.0 7.7 10.3
month
Once or twice per 16.7 9.5 13.7 10.6 7.7 5.5
week
Every day 33 5.7 9.8 6.8 10.3 3.2
N of Valid 30 18,200 51 21,046 39 15,192
N of Miss 8 636 2 323 0 166




Table 87: How often have you heard another student bully others by saying mean
things, teasing or calling other students names in your school or on the school

bus?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County  State
Never 10.3 25.5 15.7 19.3 23.7 22.9
Once or twice per year 17.2 25.0 19.6 21.7 21.1 26.1
Once or twice per 17.2 16.7 17.6 18.9 10.5 21.6
month
Once or twice per 31.0 16.4 17.6 19.5 23.7 16.0
week
Every day 241 16.4 29.4 20.6 21.1 134
N of Valid 29 18,131 51 20,983 38 15,168
N of Miss 8 754 1 386 0 190

Table 88: How often have you heard another student spread mean rumors or leave
other students out of activities to be mean in your school or on the school bus?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
Never 26.7 30.3 25.0 23.2 31.6 23.4
Once or twice per year 16.7 25.0 23.1 21.7 13.2 24.2
Once or twice per 26.7 17.4 135 19.9 13.2 21.2
month
Once or twice per 20.0 14.7 15.4 17.7 15.8 17.0
week
Every day 10.0 12.6 23.1 17.6 26.3 14.2
N of Valid 30 18,120 52 20,945 38 15,158
N of Miss 8 766 1 424 0 199

A.3 Social, Emotional and Mental Health

A.3.1 Positive Youth Development

Table 89: Positive Youth Development

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
Strong positive youth 87.5 69.1 59.6 59.9 83.3 65.6
development
Weak positive youth 12.5 30.9 40.4 40.1 16.7 34.4
development
N of Valid 24 14,287 47 18,580 36 13,873
N of Miss 13 4,598 6 2,789 2 1,485

Table 90: Would you say that in general your emotional and mental health is...

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County State
Excellent 44.4 34.6 29.4 28.8 51.3 26.8
Very good 18.5 34.8 25.5 35.0 20.5 34.2
Good 29.6 23.7 29.4 24.0 20.5 25.2
Fair 3.7 5.1 9.8 9.4 7.7 10.4
Poor 3.7 1.8 5.9 2.8 0.0 3.4
N of Valid 27 17,485 51 20,696 39 15,139
N of Miss 11 1,399 1 672 0 219
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Table 91: Would you say that in general your physical health is...

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State  County State County  State
Excellent 321 374 314 30.9 33.3 25.5
Very good 42.9 34.2 43.1 34.3 48.7 331
Good 17.9 22.5 17.6 26.5 17.9 29.8
Fair 3.6 4.9 5.9 7.2 0.0 9.6
Poor 3.6 0.9 2.0 1.2 2.0
N of Valid 28 17,423 51 20,683 39 15,114
N of Miss 10 1,461 2 685 0 244
Table 92: | can do most things if | try.
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State  County State County State
Very much true 57.1 45.6 56.0 47.9 57.9 53.7
Pretty much true 28.6 315 30.0 34.9 36.8 35.9
A little true 3.6 12.6 14.0 12.1 5.3 8.4
Not at all true 10.7 10.3 51 2.0
N of Valid 28 16,460 50 20,086 38 14,617
N of Miss 9 2,425 2 1,283 1 740

Table 93: | can work out my problems.

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State  County State County  State
Very much true 51.7 50.6 48.1 44.6 48.6 50.3
Pretty much true 41.4 34.4 28.8 38.8 48.6 38.7
A little true 3.4 11.2 19.2 13.1 2.7 9.5
Not at all true 3.4 3.9 3.8 3.5 1.4
N of Valid 29 16,409 52 20,028 37 14,574
N of Miss 9 2,476 2 1,340 2 784
Table 94: | volunteer to help others in my community.
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State  County State County  State
Very much true 35.7 343 38.0 24.9 31.6 31.1
Pretty much true 39.3 27.6 32.0 25.0 34.2 24.5
A little true 14.3 26.0 20.0 31.6 26.3 30.7
Not at all true 10.7 12.1 10.0 18.5 7.9 13.7
N of Valid 28 15,916 50 19,645 38 14,342
N of Miss 10 2,969 3 1,724 1 1,017
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Table 95: There is at least one teacher or other adult in my school that really
cares about me.

A.3.2 Mental Health Inventory

Table 97: Mental Health Inventory 5

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
Very much true 75.9 52.7 61.2 40.6 60.5 44 .4
Pretty much true 17.2 22.2 10.2 23.8 23.7 25.0
A little true 6.9 15.4 22.4 21.6 7.9 20.9
Not at all true 9.6 6.1 14.0 7.9 9.7
N of Valid 29 16,337 49 19,985 38 14,564
N of Miss 9 2,548 3 1,383 1 795

Table 96: On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you get?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State  County State County State
Below MHI-5 cutoff 91.7 94.1 92.0 91.6 100.0 91.7
At or above MHI-5 8.3 5.9 8.0 8.4 0.0 8.3
cutoff
N of Valid 36 17,058 50 20,256 35 14,676
N of Miss 1 1,828 3 1,113 3 682

Table 98: During the past 30 days, how many times have you been a happy

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
4 or less 2.6 5.6
5 hours 10.5 10.7
6 hours 21.1 23.3
7 hours 23.7 31.0
8 hours 34.2 22.6
9 hours 7.9 5.6
10 or more hours 1.1
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 38 15,045
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 313

person?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County State
All of the time 16.2 26.1 17.3 19.5 16.7 14.6
Most of the time 51.4 44.5 40.4 41.6 47.2 41.6
A good bit of the time 16.2 135 17.3 17.2 19.4 21.1
Some of the time 8.1 9.0 13.5 12.1 11.1 141
A little of the time 8.1 5.6 9.6 7.7 5.6 7.0
None of the time 1.4 1.9 1.9 1.5
N of Valid 37 18,359 52 21,078 36 15,143
N of Miss 0 527 0 291 2 215

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.




Table 99: During the past 30 days, how many times have you been a very nervous

person?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
All of the time 8.1 55 3.8 4.9 4.0
Most of the time 5.4 9.5 7.7 8.1 2.7 9.0
A good bit of the time 2.7 9.7 9.6 10.5 8.1 13.6
Some of the time 21.6 15.7 15.4 17.4 21.6 20.2
A little of the time 29.7 35.5 30.8 37.2 32.4 36.3
None of the time 32.4 241 32.7 21.9 35.1 17.1
N of Valid 37 18,178 52 20,966 37 15,132
N of Miss 0 708 1 403 1 228

Table 100: During the past 30 days, how many times have you felt calm and

peaceful?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
All of the time 15.4 20.7 15.1 15.2 10.5 12.1
Most of the time 35.9 31.7 26.4 28.2 26.3 27.3
A good bit of the time 17.9 17.2 15.1 19.0 28.9 20.9
Some of the time 12.8 13.2 18.9 17.0 13.2 19.3
A little of the time 10.3 10.3 13.2 13.3 13.2 15.0
None of the time 7.7 6.8 11.3 7.4 7.9 5.4
N of Valid 39 18,018 53 20,824 38 15,048
N of Miss 0 867 1 545 2 310

Table 101: During the past 30 days, how many times have you felt downhearted

and blue?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
All of the time 5.4 3.8 3.8 3.9 2.8
Most of the time 2.7 6.9 3.8 7.9 7.5
A good bit of the time 10.8 7.9 13.2 9.5 8.1 11.5
Some of the time 13.5 12.0 18.9 15.1 18.9 19.6
A little of the time 40.5 28.9 34.0 30.8 37.8 34.5
None of the time 27.0 40.4 26.4 32.8 35.1 241
N of Valid 37 17,675 53 20,651 37 14,921
N of Miss 1 1,209 1 717 1 438

Table 102: During the past 30 days, how many times have you felt so down in the
dumps that nothing could cheer you up?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County State
All of the time 5.4 3.7 6.0 35 2.4
Most of the time 5.4 4.7 2.0 5.0 4.7
A good bit of the time 2.7 5.6 6.0 6.2 2.6 6.1
Some of the time 10.8 7.3 6.0 8.6 7.9 8.9
A little of the time 24.3 17.9 18.0 19.6 21.1 22.8
None of the time 51.4 60.9 62.0 57.1 68.4 55.2
N of Valid 37 18,220 50 21,029 38 15,082
N of Miss 1 665 2 338 0 276
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A.3.3 Depression and Suicidality

Table 103: During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost
every day for two weeks or more in a row that you stopped doing some usual

activities?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State  County State County State
Yes 21.6 19.3 22.6 22.7 34.4 27.9
No 78.4 80.7 77.4 77.3 65.6 72.1
N of Valid 37 18,235 53 21,073 32 14,553
N of Miss 1 651 0 295 7 806

Table 104: During the past 12 months, did you ever seriously consider attempting

suicide?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State  County State County  State
Yes 7.4 9.0 19.6 15.8 5.7 15.1
No 92.6 91.0 80.4 84.2 94.3 84.9
N of Valid 27 17,833 51 20,943 35 14,864
N of Miss 11 1,052 2 426 3 494
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Table 105: During the past 12 months, how many times did you actually attempt

suicide?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 times 100.0 94.8 90.4 92.0 100.0 94.0
1 time 3.2 5.8 4.1 34
2 or 3 times 1.4 1.9 25 1.8
4 or 5 times 0.2 1.9 0.6 0.4
6 or more times 0.4 0.8 0.5
N of Valid 28 18,116 52 21,012 39 15,214
N of Miss 9 770 1 355 0 144




A.3.4 Problem Gambling

Table 106: Gambling involves betting anything of value (money, a watch, soda,
etc.) on a game or event with an uncertain outcome. Please mark ALL the
different types of betting that you have done, if any, during the last 30 days:

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County State
| did not gamble 64.9 66.8 57.7 63.1 68.4 65.7
during the last 30
days.
Playing lottery 2.7 4.1 5.8 5.9 13.2 5.9
ticket/Powerball /Megabu
Playing dice or coin 13.5 10.7 13.2 11.0 10.3 6.5
flips.
Playing cards (poker, 21.1 9.1 11.3 12.8 17.9 11.5
etc.).
Betting on a sports 16.2 12.3 18.9 16.6 28.2 14.2
team.
Betting on games of 28.9 141 23.1 18.2 17.9 15.1
personal skill
(bowling, video
games, dares, etc.).
Gambling on the 2.7 2.3 5.7 4.0 10.3 3.9
Internet for free or
with money.
Playing Bingo for 5.4 3.9 5.8 3.8 2.6 21
money.
Other. 13.2 10.9 9.4 14.0 12.8 10.0
N of Valid 38 18,886 53 21,368 39 15,358
N of Miss 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Table 107: During the last 12 months, have you ever felt bad about the amount
you bet, or about what happens when you bet money?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State County State County State
Yes 7.1 3.4 2.9 0.0 24
No 17.9 20.9 38.5 28.6 42.1 30.9
| don't bet for money. 75.0 75.8 61.5 68.6 57.9 66.7
N of Valid 28 17,659 52 20,612 38 14,865
N of Miss 11 1,227 1 757 0 492

Table 108: During the last 12 months, have you ever felt that you would like to
stop betting money but didn't think you could?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State  County State County State
Yes 4.0 31 4.0 2.0 1.3
No 20.0 19.6 34.0 28.1 43.2 30.5
| don't bet for money. 76.0 77.3 62.0 69.9 56.8 68.2
N of Valid 25 17,636 50 20,571 37 14,830
N of Miss 11 1,250 2 797 2 529

Table 109: Have you ever lied to anyone about betting/gambling?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State County State County State
Yes 5.4 4.5 9.8 5.4 5.3 3.9
No 94.6 95.5 90.2 94.6 94.7 96.1
N of Valid 37 17,811 51 20,775 38 15,018
N of Miss 1 1,075 2 593 0 341




Table 110: Have you ever bet/gambled more than you wanted to?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State  County State County  State
Yes 8.3 4.1 3.9 5.4 5.3 51
No 91.7 95.9 96.1 94.6 94.7 94.9
N of Valid 36 17,589 51 20,605 38 14,943
N of Miss 1 1,297 2 764 1 416

Table 111: Have your parents ever talked to you about the risks of
betting/gambling?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State  County State County State
Yes 62.2 50.9 56.0 46.3 38.5 35.6
No 37.8 49.1 44.0 53.7 61.5 64.4
N of Valid 37 17,724 50 20,685 39 14,952
N of Miss 1 1,161 2 684 0 406
Table 112: Have your teachers ever talked to you about the risks of
betting/gambling?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State  County State County  State
Yes 27.0 21.2 30.0 22.3 31.6 18.7
No 73.0 78.8 70.0 7.7 63.4 81.3
N of Valid 37 17,721 50 20,712 38 14,987
N of Miss 1 1,164 2 657 0 370
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A.4 Substance Use

A.4.1 Tobacco Use

Table 113: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
0 days 97.2 98.5 90.4 94.4 77.8 88.1
1 or 2 days 2.8 0.8 2.3 5.6 3.7
3 to 5 days 0.3 1.9 0.9 2.8 1.6
6 to 9 days 0.2 0.6 5.6 1.0
10 to 19 days 0.1 3.8 0.6 5.6 13
20 to 29 days 0.1 0.3 2.8 1.1
All 30 days 0.1 3.8 0.9 0.0 33
N of Valid 36 17,474 52 20,513 36 14,830
N of Miss 1 1,411 1 857 1 528

Table 114: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use other tobacco

products?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County State
0 days 97.3 99.0 88.5 96.3 67.6 90.3
1 or 2 days 0.5 1.9 15 10.8 3.7
3 to 5 days 2.7 0.2 3.8 0.7 0.0 15
6 to 9 days 0.1 1.9 0.4 2.7 0.8
10 to 19 days 0.0 1.9 0.4 8.1 0.9
20 to 29 days 0.0 0.2 5.4 0.7
All 30 days 0.1 1.9 0.5 5.4 2.1
N of Valid 37 17,450 52 20,460 37 14,824
N of Miss 1 1,437 2 909 1 534




Table 115: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke tobacco in

a "Hookah,” also known as a water pipe?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 days 86.8 89.6
1 or 2 days 5.3 5.2
3 to 5 days 5.3 2.3
6 to 9 days 2.6 13
10 to 19 days 0.8
20 to 29 days 0.2
All 30 days 0.6
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 38 14,836
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 1 522

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.
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Table 116: During the past 30 days, from which of the following sources did you
get tobacco (cigarettes, chew, cigars)? Please mark all that apply.

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
| did not get tobacco 59.0 79.6
during the past 30
days
A store or gas station 1.7 4.1
Friends 18 or older 25.6 11.3
Friends under 18 10.5 5.7
Took from home 2.6 13
without permission
A family member 5.3 2.9
The Internet 0.3
Some other source 7.7 3.1
N of Valid 37 18,885 53 21,368 39 15,358
N of Miss 0 0 0 0 0 0

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

Table 117: Used any tobacco product during the past 30 days

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
No Use 94.6 98.2 86.5 93.1 63.2 79.9
Use 5.4 1.8 13.5 6.9 36.8 20.1
N of Valid 37 17,562 52 20,609 38 14,944
N of Miss 1 1,323 1 760 0 414




Table 118: How old were you when you smoked a whole cigarette for the first

time?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
Never have 94.4 96.8 70.6 88.4 55.0 76.2
8 or younger 0.7 1.1 2.5 1.0
9 0.5 2.0 0.8 0.7
10 2.8 0.6 11.8 1.3 2.5 0.9
11 2.8 0.9 15 2.5 13
12 0.3 9.8 2.4 2.5 2.0
13 0.0 3.9 35 2.5 2.9
14 0.1 2.0 0.9 10.0 4.4
15 0.0 0.1 10.0 5.2
16 7.5 4.4
17 or older 5.0 1.1
N of Valid 36 17,044 51 20,074 40 14,810
N of Miss 2 1,843 2 1,295 0 548

Table 119: How old were you when you smoked a whole cigarette for the first

time?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Avg Age in Years 10.5 10.0 11.3 115 14.0 13.7
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Table 120: How old were you the first time you used tobacco products other than
cigarettes such as snuff, chewing tobacco, and smoking tobacco from a pipe?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
Never have 97.2 97.7 74.0 91.9 52.6 77.9
8 or younger 2.8 0.6 1.0 0.7
9 0.3 2.0 0.4 0.0 0.4
10 0.4 8.0 0.8 2.6 0.4
11 0.7 4.0 1.0 2.6 0.7
12 0.3 4.0 1.6 2.6 13
13 0.0 4.0 2.4 2.6 2.0
14 0.0 4.0 0.9 7.9 34
15 0.0 0.1 21.1 5.7
16 5.3 6.1
17 or older 2.6 1.5
N of Valid 36 17,097 50 20,138 38 14,920
N of Miss 1 1,789 3 1,228 0 438

Table 121: How old were you the first time you used tobacco products other than
cigarettes such as snuff, chewing tobacco, and smoking tobacco from a pipe?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Avg Age in Years 8.0 10.1 115 11.6 14.3 14.4




A.4.2 Alcohol Use

Table 122: During your life, on how many days have you had at least one drink of

alcohol?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County State
0 days 18.4 30.6
1 or 2 days 15.8 155
3 to 9 days 21.1 17.8
10 to 19 days 7.9 11.1
20 to 39 days 18.4 10.0
40 to 99 days 7.9 7.6
100 or more days 10.5 7.3
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 38 15,117
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 242

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

Table 123: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one
drink of alcohol?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
0 days 94.6 93.3 69.8 80.4 61.5 64.1
1 or 2 days 2.7 5.3 15.1 13.0 15.4 21.5
3 to 5 days 2.7 0.7 3.8 3.1 15.4 8.0
6 to 9 days 0.3 5.7 1.6 7.7 3.6
10 to 19 days 0.2 3.8 1.0 1.9
20 to 29 days 0.1 1.9 0.4 0.4
All 30 days 0.2 0.5 0.5
N of Valid 37 17,670 53 20,596 39 15,118
N of Miss 1 1,215 1 773 1 241
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Table 124: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have 5 or more
drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple of hours?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 days 97.3 98.3 80.8 91.9 63.2 78.6
1 or 2 days 1.2 7.7 49 23.7 12.8
3 to 5 days 0.2 3.8 1.4 13.2 4.7
6 to 9 days 2.7 0.1 3.8 0.8 2.3
10 to 19 days 0.1 1.9 0.5 1.0
20 to 29 days 0.0 1.9 0.2 0.3
All 30 days 0.1 0.3 0.4
N of Valid 37 17,632 52 20,516 38 15,048
N of Miss 1 1,253 2 853 1 311

Table 125: During the past 30 days, on how many days do you think most
students in your school had at least one drink of alcohol? (your best estimate)

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
0 days 60.7 56.5 26.0 35.5 24.3 12.4
1 or 2 days 28.6 28.0 28.0 29.4 27.0 18.9
3 to 5 days 3.6 8.2 14.0 15.2 18.9 24.3
6 to 9 days 3.6 34 10.0 9.2 8.1 20.4
10 to 19 days 3.6 2.0 16.0 6.1 18.9 14.4
20 to 29 days 0.6 2.0 1.8 2.7 4.4
All 30 days 1.3 4.0 2.9 5.3
N of Valid 28 17,326 50 20,399 37 15,023
N of Miss 10 1,559 2 969 1 336




Table 126: During the past 30 days, on how many days do you think most
students in your school had 5 or more drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a
couple of hours? (your best estimate)

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County  State
0 days 82.1 78.7 44.9 57.2 37.8 23.6
1 or 2 days 10.7 134 16.3 22.8 27.0 26.8
3 to 5 days 3.6 4.2 14.3 9.1 13.5 20.4
6 to 9 days 3.6 1.8 12.2 5.1 18.9 15.1
10 to 19 days 0.9 10.2 3.0 2.7 8.4
20 to 29 days 0.4 2.0 1.3 2.9
All 30 days 0.6 15 3.0
N of Valid 28 17,265 49 20,359 37 14,956
N of Miss 10 1,621 3 1,010 1 402

Table 127: Think of your four best friends (the friends you feel closest to). In the
past 12 months, how many of your best friends have tried beer, wine, or hard
liquor (for example, vodka, whiskey or gin)?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
None of my friends 26.3 30.7
1 of my friends 15.8 16.3
2 of my friends 18.4 17.3
3 of my friends 7.9 10.1
4 of my friends 31.6 25.6
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 38 15,079
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 280

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.
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Table 128: During the past 30 days, what type of alcohol did you usually drink?
(Select only one response)

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
| did not drink alcohol 56.8 64.0
during the past 30
days.
| do not have a usual 10.8 43
type.
Beer. 10.8 7.3
Flavored beverages 5.4 5.0
(such as Smirnoff,
Bacardi Silver, and
Hard Lemonade).
Wine coolers (such as 0.3
Bartles and Jaymes or
Seagrams Wine).
Wine. 1.8
Liquor (such as 13.5 16.4
vodka, rum, scotch,
bourbon, or whiskey).
Some other type. 2.7 0.8
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 37 14,318
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 2 1,041

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.



Table 129: During the past 30 days, from which of the following sources did you

get the alcohol you drank? Please mark all that apply.

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
I did not drink alcohol 55.3 60.2
during the past 30
days.
At a party 17.9 17.3
Friends under 21 12.8 125
Friends 21 or older 28.2 13.1
A brother or sister 2.6 3.7
A parent 5.3 8.4
A store or gas station 2.6 2.3
Liquor store 2.6 3.0
Bar night club or 2.6 1.0
restaurant
Took it from home 2.6 55
without permission
By asking a stranger 2.6 3.3
to buy it for me
| got it some other 10.3 7.3
way
N of Valid 37 18,885 53 21,368 39 15,358
N of Miss 0 0 0 0 0 0

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.
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Table 130: In the last 12 months, which of the following have you experienced?

(Mark all that apply)

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
| did not drink alcohol 51.3 52.9
in the last 12 months.
Missed school or class 2.4
because of drinking
alcohol.
Gotten sick to my 15.4 15.7
stomach because of
drinking alcohol.
Not been able to 17.9 14.2
remember what
happened while | was
drinking alcohol.
Later regretted 12.8 10.5
something | did while
drinking alcohol.
Worried that | drank 5.1 52
alcohol too much or
too often.
N of Valid 37 18,885 53 21,368 39 15,358
N of Miss 0 0 0 0 0 0

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.



Table 131: During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a vehicle
driven by a parent or other adult who had been drinking alcohol?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 times 88.6 89.0 82.0 85.5 86.2 84.5
1 time 5.7 6.4 6.0 7.9 6.9 7.9
2 or 3 times 2.9 2.6 10.0 3.9 6.9 4.9
4 or 5 times 0.6 2.0 0.9 11
6 or more times 2.9 1.4 1.8 1.5
N of Valid 35 17,288 50 20,253 29 14,340
N of Miss 1 1,598 2 1,116 9 1,018

Table 132: During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a vehicle
driven by a teenager who had been drinking alcohol?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County State
0 times 96.7 90.6
1 time 55
2 or 3 times 3.3 2.6
4 or 5 times 0.6
6 or more times 0.7
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 30 14,275
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 9 1,082

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.
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Table 133: During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other
vehicle when you had been drinking alcohol?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 times 96.4 94.6
1 time 3.6 31
2 or 3 times 1.4
4 or 5 times 0.4
6 or more times 0.4
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 28 14,041
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 11 1,316

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

Table 134: During the past 30 days, how many times did most students in your
school ride in a vehicle driven by a parent or other adult who had been drinking

alcohol?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 times 66.7 72.5 55.3 63.7 58.3 47.7
1 time 12.5 14.4 21.3 16.7 16.7 24.6
2 or 3 times 12.5 8.9 14.9 13.1 25.0 20.2
4 or 5 times 4.2 1.9 6.4 3.2 4.3
6 or more times 4.2 2.3 2.1 3.3 3.3
N of Valid 24 16,727 47 19,981 24 13,467
N of Miss 13 2,159 5 1,388 14 1,892




Table 135: During the past 30 days, how many times did most students in your
school ride in a vehicle driven by a teenager who had been drinking alcohol?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 times 72.0 41.4
1 time 12.0 23.4
2 or 3 times 8.0 23.4
4 or 5 times 8.0 7.4
6 or more times 4.4
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 25 13,348
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 14 2,010

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

Table 136: During the past 30 days, how many times did most students in your
school drive a car or other vehicle when they had been drinking alcohol?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County State
0 times 69.2 451
1 time 11.5 25.7
2 or 3 times 7.7 195
4 or 5 times 7.7 5.7
6 or more times 3.8 4.1
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 26 13,466
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 13 1,892

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

Table 137: How old were you when you had more than a sip or two of beer, wine,
or hard liquor (for example, vodka, whiskey, or gin) for the first time?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
Never have 86.1 75.6 37.3 56.0 18.9 29.9
8 or younger 8.3 9.8 13.7 10.6 5.4 6.6
9 3.9 5.9 3.8 8.1 2.5
10 2.8 4.7 9.8 5.0 2.7 35
11 2.8 4.2 5.9 4.6 5.4 29
12 1.6 19.6 8.0 10.8 5.9
13 0.1 3.9 9.1 5.4 8.5
14 0.1 3.9 2.7 8.1 11.3
15 0.0 0.1 16.2 14.3
16 16.2 12.2
17 or older 2.7 2.4
N of Valid 36 17,116 51 20,214 37 14,969
N of Miss 2 1,771 3 1,155 0 387
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Table 138: How old were you when you had more than a sip or two of beer, wine,
or hard liquor (for example, vodka, whiskey, or gin) for the first time?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Avg Age in Years 9.0 9.4 10.6 10.8 13.1 13.3




Table 139: How old were you when you first began drinking alcoholic beverages
regularly, that is at least once or twice a month?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
Never have 91.7 96.7 76.9 88.2 59.0 66.3
8 or younger 2.8 0.8 1.9 1.0 0.4
9 0.4 1.9 0.4 0.2
10 2.8 0.6 1.9 0.8 0.4
11 2.8 1.0 3.8 1.1 2.6 0.6
12 0.5 1.9 2.7 2.6 1.2
13 0.0 5.8 4.0 2.4
14 3.8 1.7 7.7 5.0
15 0.0 1.9 0.2 7.7 9.1
16 15.4 11.3
17 or older 5.1 3.1
N of Valid 36 17,100 52 20,130 39 14,868
N of Miss 2 1,785 3 1,239 0 491

Table 140: How old were you when you first began drinking alcoholic beverages
regularly, that is at least once or twice a month?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Avg Age in Years 9.7 10.1 11.9 12.0 15.0 14.9
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A.4.3 Marijuana Use

Table 141: During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County State
0 times 97.2 98.3 82.7 90.5 78.4 76.4
1 or 2 times 2.8 0.9 5.8 35 8.1 8.3
3 to 9 times 0.4 3.8 2.2 5.4 55
10 to 19 times 0.1 1.9 1.3 2.7 2.9
20 to 39 times 0.1 3.8 0.9 1.9
40 or more times 0.2 1.9 1.7 5.4 49
N of Valid 36 17,504 52 20,493 37 15,034
N of Miss 2 1,382 2 876 0 324




Table 142: During the past 30 days, from which of the following sources did you
get marijuana? Please mark all that apply.

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
| did not use 76.3 74.1
marijuana during the
past 30 days
A public event such as 2.6 1.9
a concert or sporting
event
A party 10.3 8.4
Friends 18 or older 10.3 9.5
Friends under 18 10.3 13.4
A family member 2.6 3.7
A medical marijuana 2.6 3.5
cardholder or grower
| gave someone money 5.1 4.5
to buy it for me
| grew it 2.6 1.6
| got it some other 7.9 6.1
way
N of Valid 37 18,885 53 21,368 38 15,358
N of Miss 0 0 0 0 0 0

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.
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Table 143: How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County  State
Never have 97.2 97.2 78.4 84.2 60.5 58.1
8 or younger 0.4 1.0 0.7
9 0.3 2.0 0.8 2.6 0.6
10 2.8 0.5 3.9 1.1 1.0
11 1.0 3.9 1.8 2.6 1.2
12 0.5 3.9 4.1 2.6 3.0
13 0.1 39 5.7 2.6 5.7
14 0.1 3.9 1.3 2.6 8.7
15 0.0 0.1 13.2 10.9
16 13.2 8.3
17 or older 1.6
N of Valid 36 17,077 51 20,175 38 14,937
N of Miss 2 1,809 2 1,195 1 420

Table 144: How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State County State County State
Avg Age in Years 10.0 10.5 11.7 11.9 143 141




A.4.4 Other Drug Use

Table 147: Which of the following illicit drugs did you use during the past 30
days? (Please mark all that apply)

Table 145: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you sniff glue, breathe

the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhale any paints or sprays to get high? Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State County State County State
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11 | did not use illicit 67.6 82.6 75.5 82.2 76.3 73.9
County State County State County State drugs during the past
0 days 917 933 820 944  97.4 982 30 d_‘?‘ys
1 or 2 days 56 16 120 33 26 11 Marijuana . 15 13.2 8.7 23.7 21.8
310 5 days 238 11 20 11 0.2 Any fc?rm of cocaine 0.3 1.9 0.7 2.6 0.9
including powder,
6 to 9 days 0.4 2.0 0.5 0.1 crack or freebase
10 to 19 days 0.2 2.0 0.2 0.1 Ecstasy (also called 0.1 0.8 2.6 1.7
20 to 29 days 0.1 0.2 0.1 MDMA)
All 30 days 0.2 03 0.2 He.rom or other . 0.1 3.8 0.4 0.4
opiates or narcotics
N of Valid 36 16,814 50 20,062 39 14,871
LSD or other 0.1 0.8 2.6 1.5
N Of MiSS 1 2,072 3 1,307 O 487 ha”ucinogens or
psychedelics
Methamphetamines 0.1 3.8 0.4 2.6 0.5

Table 146: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use a prescription
drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)
without a doctor’s orders?

(also called speed,
crystal, crank or ice)

Steroid pills or shots 0.6 1.9 0.7 0.3
without a doctor's

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11 L

County  State  County State County  State prescription
0 days 96.4 983 902 955 875 916 N of Valid 37 18,885 53 21,369 39 15,359
1 or 2 days 3.6 0.9 3.9 2.3 75 4.3 N of Miss J 0 J 0 d 0
3 to 5 days 0.3 2.0 0.9 2.5 1.7
6 to 9 days 0.1 0.5 2.5 1.2
10 to 19 days 0.2 2.0 0.2 0.6
20 to 29 days 0.0 2.0 0.2 0.3
All 30 days 0.1 0.4 0.4
N of Valid 28 16,609 51 20,039 40 14,843
N of Miss 10 2,277 2 1,328 0 516

76



Table 148: Any illicit drug use including marijuana, cocaine, ecstasy, herion,
halluciongens or methamphetamines)

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State County State County State
No Use 100.0 98.2 86.8 91.0 76.3 77.8
Use 1.8 13.2 9.0 23.7 22.2
N of Valid 37 18,885 53 21,369 38 15,358
N of Miss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Table 149: Any illicit drug use including cocaine, ecstasy, herion, halluciongens or
methamphetamines)

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State  County State County State
No Use 100.0 99.4 96.2 98.2 97.4 96.7
Use 0.6 3.8 1.8 2.6 33
N of Valid 37 18,885 52 21,368 38 15,358
N of Miss 0 0 0 0 0 0

7

A.4.5 Lifetime Drug Use

Table 150: During your life, how many times have you used marijuana?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County State
0 times 63.2 57.7
1 or 2 times 5.3 7.8
3 to 9 times 7.9 8.3
10 to 19 times 5.3 5.2
20 to 39 times 2.6 4.6
40 or more times 15.8 16.3
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 38 14,874
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 485

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

Table 151: During your life, how many times have you sniffed glue, breathed the
contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County State
0 times 87.2 91.7
1 or 2 times 10.3 4.7
3 to 9 times 2.6 1.5
10 to 19 times 0.9
20 to 39 times 0.4
40 or more times 0.8
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 39 14,899
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 460

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.



Table 152: During your life, how many times have you taken steroid pills or shots
without a doctor’s prescription?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 times 100.0 97.6
1 or 2 times 0.0 0.9
3 to 9 times 0.6
10 to 19 times 0.3
20 to 39 times 0.2
40 or more times 0.4
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 38 14,888
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 470

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

Table 153: During your life, how many times have you taken a prescription drug
without a doctor’s prescription?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County State
0 times 83.8 86.3
1 or 2 times 8.1 4.8
3 to 9 times 0.0 3.7
10 to 19 times 2.7 2.2
20 to 39 times 2.7 1.3
40 or more times 2.7 1.8
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 37 14,882
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 477

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.
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Table 154: During your life, how many times have you used any form of cocaine,
including powder, crack or freebase?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 times 97.4 95.3
1 or 2 times 2.3
3 to 9 times 2.6 1.0
10 to 19 times 0.5
20 to 39 times 0.3
40 or more times 0.6
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 39 14,886
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 472

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

Table 155: During your life, how many times have you used ecstasy (also called

MDMA)?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County  State
0 times 94.9 93.0
1 or 2 times 2.6 3.3
3 to 9 times 2.6 1.8
10 to 19 times 0.8
20 to 39 times 0.4
40 or more times 0.7
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 39 14,788
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 1 572

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.



Table 156: During your life, how many times have you used heroin (also called
smack, junk, or China White)?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
0 times 100.0 98.4
1 or 2 times 0.8
3 to 9 times 0.2
10 to 19 times 0.2
20 to 39 times 0.1
40 or more times 0.4
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 39 14,886
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 472

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

Table 157: During your life, how many times have you used methamphetamines
(also called speed, crystal, crank or ice)?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County State
0 times 97.4 97.4
1 or 2 times 2.6 1.2
3 to 9 times 0.4
10 to 19 times 0.3
20 to 39 times 0.2
40 or more times 0.5
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 39 14,873
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 485

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.
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Table 158: During your life, how many times have you used a needle to inject any
illegal drug into your body?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State County State County State
0 times 100.0 98.8
1 time 0.6
2 or more times 0.6
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 39 14,777
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 580

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

Table 159: Lifetime drug use (includes marijuana, inhalants, steroids, prescription
drugs, cocaine, ecstasy, heroin, methamphetamines)

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State  County State County  State
No Use 59.0 55.2
Use 41.0 44.8
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 39 14,968
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 391

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

Table 160: Lifetime drug use other than marijuana (includes inhalants, steroids,
prescription drugs, cocaine, ecstasy, heroin, methamphetamines)

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State  County State County State
No Use 76.3 80.2
Use 23.7 19.8
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 38 14,955
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 403

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.



A.4.6 Availability of Alcohol, Tobacco and Drugs

Table 163: If you wanted to get some, how easy would it be for you to get some

marijuana?
Table 161: If you wanted to get some, how easy would it be for you to get some
beer, wine, or hard liquor (for example, vodka, whiskey, or gin)? Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State County State County State
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11 Very hard 80.6 83.7 51.1 53.7 21.1 18.5
County State County State County State Somewhat hard 97 71 14.9 135 18.4 12.2
Very hard 500 645 265 355 7.9 12.0 Sort of easy 3.2 4.6 149 131 132 210
Somewhat hard 18.8 15.7 24.5 20.9 21.1 16.9 Very easy 6.5 4.6 19.1 19.8 47 .4 48.2
Sort of easy N 116 EOEE 240 RN 332 N of Valid 31 15539 47 19319 38 14,767
Very easy 12.5 8.2 22.4 19.6 42.1 37.9 N of Miss 7 3,347 5 2,049 1 591
N of Valid 32 15,754 49 19,439 38 14,817
N of Miss 5 3,132 4 1,929 1 541

Table 164: If you wanted to get some, how easy would it be for you to get a drug
like cocaine, LSD, or amphetamines?

Table 162: If you wanted to get some, how easy would it be for you to get some

cigarettes? Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State  County State County  State
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11 Very hard 78.8 90.6 79.6 77.8 56.8 51.6
County ~State County State County State Somewhat hard 121 49 143 114 270 242
Very hard 58.6 72.9 40.4 48.4 5.4 18.4 Sort of easy 29 4.1 5.4 27 12.6
Somewhat hard 20.7 11.9 23.4 19.2 16.2 18.0 Very easy 91 23 20 54 13.5 11.7
Sort of easy 10.3 7.6 17.0 15.4 16.2 23.3 N of Valid 33 15,479 49 19,357 37 14,731
Very easy 10.3 7.6 19.1 16.9 62.2 40.3 N of Miss 5 3,406 4 2,012 1 627
N of Valid 29 15,526 47 19,375 37 14,756
N of Miss 7 3,360 5 1,993 1 603
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A.4.7 Perceived Risk of Harm from Substance Use

Table 165: How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or
in other ways) if they take one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage (beer, wine,
liquor) nearly every day?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County State
No risk 9.1 18.2 16.3 13.9 21.6 14.1
Slight risk 42.4 34.4 24.5 324 43.2 313
Moderate risk 21.2 25.9 40.8 31.4 24.3 31.0
Great risk 27.3 21.5 18.4 22.3 10.8 23.6
N of Valid 33 16,654 49 19,890 37 14,884
N of Miss 4 2,232 3 1,479 2 476

Table 166: How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or
in other ways) when they have five or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage once
or twice a week?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County  State
No risk 3.1 13.5 10.4 8.5 10.8 6.0
Slight risk 40.6 20.8 29.2 18.9 18.9 18.0
Moderate risk 37.5 35.6 33.3 38.6 40.5 37.6
Great risk 18.8 30.0 27.1 34.0 29.7 38.4
N of Valid 32 16,527 48 19,791 37 14,850
N of Miss 6 2,359 5 1,576 1 508
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Table 167: How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or
in other ways) if they smoke one or more packs of cigarettes per day?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
No risk 3.0 11.8 4.2 7.3 2.7 5.8
Slight risk 6.1 7.1 2.1 7.2 2.7 7.1
Moderate risk 18.2 17.0 16.7 18.5 21.6 17.1
Great risk 2.7 64.1 77.1 67.0 73.0 70.0
N of Valid 33 16,421 48 19,588 37 14,744
N of Miss 6 2,465 5 1,780 1 614

Table 168: How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or
in other ways) if they try marijuana once or twice?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
No risk 9.1 16.5 14.9 22.1 31.6 41.3
Slight risk 30.3 28.1 38.3 31.4 34.2 33.1
Moderate risk 27.3 28.1 21.3 24.8 18.4 14.5
Great risk 33.3 27.3 25.5 21.8 15.8 11.0
N of Valid 33 16,289 47 19,669 38 14,788
N of Miss 5 2,597 5 1,701 1 569




Table 169: How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or
in other ways) if they smoke marijuana once or twice a week?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
No risk 6.2 13.3 10.6 13.9 18.4 23.1
Slight risk 18.8 12.0 8.5 15.9 28.9 25.2
Moderate risk 18.8 26.5 21.3 27.6 15.8 27.1
Great risk 56.2 48.2 59.6 42.5 36.8 24.6
N of Valid 32 16,276 47 19,697 38 14,836
N of Miss 6 2,610 5 1,671 1 523

Table 170: How wrong do you think it is for someone your age to have one or two

drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
Very wrong 67.6 75.2 37.7 55.2 24.2 37.3
Wrong 21.6 18.2 39.6 28.1 48.5 335
A little bit wrong 8.1 5.1 20.8 12.7 18.2 21.5
Not wrong at all 2.7 1.5 1.9 4.1 9.1 7.7
N of Valid 37 16,993 53 20,223 33 14,641
N of Miss 1 1,891 1 1,146 6 718

Table 171: How wrong do you think it is for someone your age to smoke one or
more packs of cigarettes a day?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
Very wrong 89.2 91.9 72.5 80.4 69.7 67.6
Wrong 8.1 6.2 17.6 14.3 27.3 21.4
A little bit wrong 2.7 1.2 2.0 3.2 3.0 7.6
Not wrong at all 0.7 7.8 2.1 3.4
N of Valid 37 16,890 51 20,123 33 14,589
N of Miss 1 1,995 2 1,246 5 770

Table 172: How wrong do you think it is for someone your age to try marijuana or
hashish once or twice?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
Very wrong 78.4 79.4 43.4 53.9 39.4 25.7
Wrong 16.2 14.2 20.8 20.9 21.2 17.9
A little bit wrong 2.7 4.6 26.4 14.9 18.2 25.3
Not wrong at all 2.7 1.9 9.4 10.3 21.2 31.0
N of Valid 37 16,767 53 20,040 33 14,433
N of Miss 1 2,118 1 1,329 5 926
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Table 173: How wrong do you think it is for someone your age to use marijuana
or hashish once a month or more?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
Very wrong 83.8 83.0 52.0 62.5 50.0 31.7
Wrong 10.8 11.8 28.0 18.0 17.6 21.1
A little bit wrong 2.7 3.3 14.0 11.3 23.5 23.0
Not wrong at all 2.7 1.9 6.0 8.2 8.8 24.2
N of Valid 37 16,227 50 19,275 34 14,391
N of Miss 1 2,658 2 2,093 5 968

Table 174: How wrong do you believe most students in your school think it is for
someone their age to have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every

day?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
Very wrong 57.1 63.0 31.4 40.0 21.2 20.3
Wrong 28.6 24.2 29.4 30.7 30.3 27.1
A little bit wrong 10.7 10.0 29.4 21.3 33.3 34.0
Not wrong at all 3.6 2.8 9.8 8.0 15.2 18.6
N of Valid 28 16,557 51 19,967 33 14,504
N of Miss 10 2,328 2 1,401 5 853

A.4.8 Communication about Substance Use

Table 175: During the past 12 months, do you recall hearing, reading, or watching
an advertisement about prevention of substance abuse?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State  County State County State
Yes 48.6 44 .4 69.2 60.6 84.6 78.4
No 29.7 29.1 15.4 19.6 5.1 12.2
Don't know or can't 21.6 26.5 154 19.8 10.3 9.5
say
N of Valid 37 16,744 52 20,200 39 14,753
N of Miss 1 2,142 1 1,168 0 605

Table 176: During the past 12 months, have you had a special class about drugs
or alcohol in school?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County State
Yes 54.1 42.0 75.5 53.5 59.0 47.8
No 37.8 49.0 20.4 36.7 38.5 442
Don't know or can't 8.1 9.0 4.1 9.8 2.6 8.0
say
N of Valid 37 16,761 49 20,093 39 14,690
N of Miss 1 2,125 3 1,275 0 669
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Table 177: During the past 12 months, have you talked with at least one of your
parents about the dangers of tobacco, alcohol, or drug use?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
Yes 69.4 62.3 82.0 67.2 76.9 70.0
No 25.0 28.7 14.0 245 20.5 23.9
Don't know or can't 5.6 9.0 4.0 8.3 2.6 6.1
say
N of Valid 36 16,738 50 20,099 39 14,701
N of Miss 1 2,148 3 1,270 1 658

Table 178: Would you be more or less likely to want to work for an employer that
tests its employees for drug or alcohol use on a random basis?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County State
More likely 38.5 31.3
Less likely 12.8 17.3
Would make no 48.7 45.1
difference
Don’t know or can't 6.3
say
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 39 14,600
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 759

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

84

A.5 Parenting and Parental Attitudes

A.5.1 Family Management

Table 179: My parents ask if I've gotten my homework done.

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
Very much true 89.3 80.0 74.0 65.6 65.8 50.7
Pretty much true 3.6 11.7 16.0 18.0 18.4 22.4
A little true 3.6 5.0 6.0 9.5 7.9 16.0
Not at all true 3.6 3.3 4.0 6.9 7.9 11.0
N of Valid 28 16,368 50 19,968 38 14,516
N of Miss 10 2,518 2 1,401 0 842

Table 180: My parents would catch me if | skipped school.

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County State
Very much true 82.1 81.1 80.0 68.2 65.8 48.1
Pretty much true 3.6 9.1 12.0 155 21.1 20.9
A little true 10.7 4.6 4.0 9.1 5.3 18.5
Not at all true 3.6 5.1 4.0 7.2 7.9 12.6
N of Valid 28 16,155 50 19,731 38 14,343
N of Miss 10 2,731 2 1,637 1 1,014




Table 181: When | am not at home, one of my parents knows where | am and
whom | am with.

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
Very much true 79.3 77.8 67.3 66.7 56.8 51.1
Pretty much true 17.2 13.3 24.5 19.9 21.6 28.5
A little true 3.4 4.9 4.1 9.2 21.6 15.1
Not at all true 3.9 4.1 4.3 0.0 53
N of Valid 29 16,477 49 20,047 37 14,539
N of Miss 9 2,409 3 1,321 1 818

Table 182: My family has clear rules about alcohol and drug use.

Table 183: How would most students in your school respond to this statement:
"My family has clear rules about alcohol and drug use.”

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
Very much true 38.5 17.3
Pretty much true 28.2 38.5
A little true 30.8 35.7
Not at all true 2.6 8.5
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 39 14,420
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 937

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

A.5.2 Parental Attitudes towards Substance Use

Table 184: How wrong do you think your parents feel it would be for you to drink
beer, wine, or liquor (for example, vodka, whiskey, or gin) regularly (at least once
or twice a month)?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
Very much true 82.1 83.5 76.5 71.8 75.0 58.1
Pretty much true 10.7 9.2 9.8 14.8 13.9 21.3
A little true 3.6 3.9 9.8 8.6 8.3 14.1
Not at all true 3.6 3.4 3.9 4.8 2.8 6.5
N of Valid 28 16,408 51 19,992 36 14,500
N of Miss 9 2,479 2 1,377 2 858

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State  County State County State
Very wrong 80.0 87.2 71.7 77.8 60.0 57.8
Wrong 8.6 7.9 13.2 13.2 20.0 22.0
A little bit wrong 8.6 33 11.3 6.6 14.3 14.5
Not wrong at all 2.9 1.6 3.8 2.4 5.7 5.6
N of Valid 35 16,782 53 20,111 35 14,547

N of Miss 3 2,103 1 1,257 3 812




Table 185: How wrong do you think your parents feel it would be for you to
smoke cigarettes?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
Very wrong 86.1 93.8 88.2 89.3 80.0 81.4
Wrong 8.3 4.3 3.9 7.3 17.1 12.0
A little bit wrong 2.8 1.1 3.9 2.0 2.9 4.1
Not wrong at all 2.8 0.7 3.9 1.3 25
N of Valid 36 16,730 51 20,110 35 14,563
N of Miss 1 2,156 2 1,259 3 795

Table 186: How wrong do you think your parents feel it would be for you to
smoke marijuana?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
Very wrong 88.9 95.4 86.0 86.1 81.6 70.7
Wrong 8.3 2.6 6.0 7.6 7.9 14.4
A little bit wrong 2.8 1.1 4.0 3.9 7.9 9.4
Not wrong at all 0.9 4.0 2.4 2.6 5.5
N of Valid 36 16,695 50 20,051 38 14,561
N of Miss 1 2,190 2 1,317 1 797
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A.6 Height and Weight

A.6.1 BMI and Weight

Table 187: BMI Percentile Ranking

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County State County State County State
Underweight 3.1
Healthy Weight 69.4 71.7
Overweight 16.7 13.5
Obese 13.9 11.6
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 36 13,385
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 2 1,973
*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

Table 188: How do you describe your weight?
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State County State County State
Very underweight 1.7
Slightly underweight 7.7 12.3
About the right 56.4 57.1
weight
Slightly overweight 33.3 24.8
Very overweight 2.6 4.1
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 39 14,436
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 920

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.



Table 189: Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11

County  State  County State County  State
Lose weight 39.5 43.7
Gain weight 23.7 15.8
Stay the same weight 21.1 18.4
| am not trying to do 15.8 22.1
anything about my
weight
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 38 14,425
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 0 934

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

Table 190: During the past 30 days, did you go without eating for 24 hours or
more (also called fasting) to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State  County State County State
Yes 10.8 11.0
No 89.2 89.0
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 37 14,418
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 1 940

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.
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Table 191: During the past 30 days, did you take any diet pills, powders, or
liquids without a doctor's advice to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?
(Do not include meal replacement products such as Slim Fast.)

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County State  County State County  State
Yes 54 5.0
No 94.6 95.0
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 37 14,398
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 1 959

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.

Table 192: During the past 30 days, did you vomit or take laxatives to lose weight
or to keep from gaining weight?

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 11
County  State  County State County State
Yes 2.6 4.2
No 97.4 95.8
N of Valid 0 0 0 0 38 14,391
N of Miss 37 18,885 53 21,368 1 968

*This was not asked in grades 6 and 8.



B SWS QUESTIONNAIRES

TOETT

| 1 HE B
_ [Ovid3s] O00000O0000O0OOO0OO0OOOOOOO[Q] VauY SIHL NI IL™M LON 0d ISV3d
alow Jo shep TTO abenbue| Jayiouy O
skep 0T 01 9O afenbue| [equy v O
skep g 01 ¥ O asawreuBINO
skep €O ysiuveds O
skep zO ueissny O
Kep 1O ys1buz O
BUONO Jawoy 1e uayo 1sow asn noA abenbue| ays sl reypn ‘9
&uano, 10 paddiys noA asnedaq passiw NOA aney [00YIS

jo  sAep ajoym Auew moy SHIIM JNO4 LSY1 8yl Buung ZtT

s Apson O
s.a Apson O
$.0 Apson O
s.g Apson O
sV Aison O

Jleak 1se|
s apelb Inok asam reym ‘1ayiabol e way) bumnd ‘TT

sawi alow 1o O
sawn 9 10 O
sawn ¢ 10 £O
sawn z 10 TO

18AeN O

Juauebiapury
9ouIs sawoy pabueyd nok aney sawi Auew moH "0T

oN O
sap O
¢leak 1sed

ayrur (- jooyas ybiy o3 s|ppiw pue s|ppiw o} Areyuswald
w o4y Buibueys Buipnjoul) sjooyds pabueyd noA aneH 6

[Olo[0o[0] sl yeay [eaisAyd ‘g

“'s| Y)[eay [eluswl pue [euonows /.

*InoA [elauab ul yey) Aes noA pjnop

ONO
SeAO

¢Jeune/oune Jo ouedsiH nok aiy g

aMYMoO

lapue|s| ayioed JaYi0 10 aaneN O
uedlsWY UedLY 10 Yoelg O
ueisy O

aAIleN BSe|Y 10 uelpu| ueduswy O

(‘Aidde 1eys e siew asea|d) ¢a9el JNoA SI 1eyM

ye O
psO
pLO
yo O

¢noA are apelb yeym u| g

9N O
alews4 O

£X3s InoA s11eym 'z

plo sieak gTO
pjo sieak yT O
plo sieak 1O
pjo sieak gzt O
pjo sieak TTO
pjo sieak 0T O

¢NoA are pjo MoH 'T

. ‘Aldde 1eys |e yrew asea|d,, 01 NOA Syse A|jealjoa

‘ouad g# e Buisn reao ayy ul i Aj@1e|dwio)

ds uonsanb a1 ssajun [eao INO Ajuo Yrew asesld “f

“JaMSUE 0} YSIM Jou op noA 1eyl uonsanb Aue dixys ued noA jue|q i aAes| 1snl ‘sueaw 3 reym
aIns J0u aJe noA 1o ‘noA 01 Ajdde 10u saop uonsanb Aue J| '1S9S0J2 SBWO0I Jey] SUO 3yl ash ‘Ajoexa Silj Jey) Jamsue
ue pul Jou op noA | ‘sadeds Jamsue ay} Jo auo ul Buljjiy Aj@189|dwod Agq patamsue ag pjnoys suonsanb ayl Jo ||V '€

"ysiul ued nNoA os Apjoinb iom 01 noA a1 pjnom s\ “siamsue Buoim 1o 1ybil ou aJe aiay) 0S ‘181 B 10U SI SIYL ‘2

"areuuonsanb ayy uo sweu JnoA ind 1ON OQ

snowAuoue pue ArejunjoA Aj@18|dwod sI Aanins ayl ‘T

Aoy nyy-
Lu‘ﬁmma@o_l_ 8 ™ 9 sapelo) 10} ABAINS SSBU|IBM UBpNIS UobalO

88



C9ETT

| ] | HE N
O|O|0|0|O) 'suoseal Jaylo 1o} ‘0
OOO|I0|IO ‘auoyd Jo Bunxal ‘sals qa\ ‘Buibessaw
JUeISUIl ‘SWool 1eyd ‘rew-a ybnoiyl ‘6g
OOOI0|IO ‘uonuaye J0 SUBWWO0I
[enxas pajuemun paniadal NoA asneoaq 'ge
O|O|0|0|0) ‘(sansuaioeleyd [eaisAyd 1ayio Jo ‘aude
‘say1o]9 ‘ybiam) 00| NoA moy Jo asnedaq "/E
O|IO|10|10|O) ‘ale spuallj INoA oym Jo asnedaq ‘9g
O|O|0|0|0) “1apuabsuel) 1o [enxasiq ‘ueiqsa) OO0 'SjuapnIs 1ayjo Aq uo paxald ale sapelb poob
‘Aeb a19m NOA pres auoawos asnedaq "G 186 0] prey oM Jeys suapnis ‘|ooyds Aw uj ‘g
Ololo|0|IO "uIblio 21Uyl 1o 99kl INoA Jo asnedaq e | |OlO|O|O "19sdn Jo uny are Asy) usym
\A .
*"]Jooyas wouy pue o) Buioh 1o sng [00yds e uo 13410 yoea didy 100ys Aw ye mEmE.:m 1SON “e¢
. OO0 109dsal
|ooyos Je passesey uaag noA aney sawi Auew .
) ) UM SlUspnis Jeall siayoea) ‘|0oyas Aw u| ‘gz
moy ‘sAep Og 1se| ayl u] 1y Jo punoue paysnd
SOOI . \ O|0|0O "SUJ22U09 AW JNoge
ONONONING Buiaqg pue ‘Buiyonoy psyuemun ‘niyelb )
\xe.&o\xm, N . A|93l) pue Ajuado siayoes) Aw 0} yey ued | ‘Tz
DD 10 S3)0U SAISUSYO ‘SaNIUdISqo Jo Siolole T Gl G 3
@«ov < Buijres-awreu ‘BuiA|ng ‘Bulusyesaiyy ’
0 gol poob e Buiop we | usym adnou siayaesl AN 02
apn|oul UBd JUsWssereH
o) e o)) 's1ayoea) Aw Jo 1sow 10adsal | ‘6T
o)ee]) 'SSE|D JO 3PISINO SANIANJE |00YdS
13y10 pue ‘sgnjo ‘suods ul panjoaul 1896 0} jooyas
Aw Ul s)Juspnis 1oy S82UBYD JO SJ0| aJe d1aY ] ‘8T
oN O OO0 "SOIIIAIO® 10 SUOISSNISIP
soA O sse|2 Jo Jed 8g 0} S8dURYD 4O S)O| 8ARY | LT

¢~ Auadold [00yds uo Bnip [eba)|l ue noA uanib
10 ‘pjos  ‘palayo suoAue sey ‘syiuow zT ised ay) Buung '€g

¢Kuadoid jooyds uo
gn|o 4o ‘ajiuy ‘unb e se yons uodeam
B YlIM NOA pauslealy) suoswos sey zg

¢l00yas noge
sjuawalels Buimoljo} ayy
yum aaibe noA op yonw moH

O|0|0|0|0|0O|O ¢looyas
woJy papuadsns uaaqg noA aney ‘1€

OO|OO|O) élooyos
Ul YoM 1saq JInoA op 01 A13 NoA pip usyo
Moy ‘1eak |ooyas i1sed ay) Jano yoeq Buuiyl ‘9T

O|O|O|O|O| ¢iuenodwi pue [njbuiuesw s| paubisse are noA

O|O|0|0I0O|IOIOO ¢(wayy pasayloq

eyl sluswwod [enxas Bunjew

10 ‘siowns Buipealds ‘sbuiyy ueasw

Buikes ‘Buiysnd ‘Buyary ‘Bumiy
Se 4ons) auoawos Ajng noA pip ‘0g

OO|O|0|I0OOIO ¢Kyadoid [0oyds uo
1yb1y reaisAyd e ul noA alem ‘62
O|O|0|0|0|0O|O ybiy reaisAyd e ul noA alem '8z

9@ %@ 9@ %@ 9@ %@ S %@
A.@%QM@%@M«@%@@W&Q@Q " sawin Auew moy
«o@»&o«o%«o@«ov«o N ‘syyuow 2T 1sed ay Buling
0 Q\,
&
o oo ele ¢A1adoi1d [o0ydS Uo qnd 10 ajiuy e

se yons (unb e uey) Jayio) uodeam e Ailed */z

¢/Aiadoid [0oyds uo uodeam e se unb e Aled ‘9z

£|0040s wolj
10 01 Aem INOA UO 10 [00YDS Te ayesun aq
pinom noA 18} noA asneaaq [00Yyos 0} 0B Jou ‘Gz

**noA pip sAep Auew
moy uo ‘sAep og 1sed ayr bung

310M|O0YOS BU} Yey [98) NOA op UsHO MOH ‘ST

wepodwt e e JIoNO
juenodwi Apybis O
juenodwi Apre4 O
enodwi aNd O
uenodwi A1IspA O

cajllJere | InoA Joy aq 01 Buloh ale jooyds ul Buiures|
aI1e noA sBuiy} syl yuiyy noA op juenodwi MoH T

yonuw A1 [ooyas ayisip |O
|00y2s aiisip 1O

|00Y2S BYIISIP Jou aI| Jayuau |O
[ooyas axi| |O

yonw A1 [ooyas eyl |O

£10040s 8i| NoA op MOH “ET

89



€9ETT
1 1 HE =

Aauow 1oy 189 Juop |O
oNO
soA O

£pInod
noA 3uiy 13,UpIp Inq Asuow Bumag dois 01 a1 pjnom
noAk ey 1319} 1aAa nok aney ‘syiuow ZT Ise| ayl buung 5

Aauow 1oy 189 Juop |O
oNO
soAO

¢Aauow 19q
noAu  aym suaddey yeym noge 1o 189 NOA Junowe ay}
noge pe I3} Jana noA aney ‘syiuow g7 1se| ay buung €5

pPYo O

Asuow o} obuig bBuike|d O

Asuow yum Jo aalj 1o} 12ulaiul ay) uo Bulques O
(-018 ‘satep ‘saweh

09pIA ‘Bulimoq) |1 [euosiad jo saweb uo bumeag O

wea) spods e uo bumeg O

(-218 “49x0d) spures Buikeld O

sdi)} u109 10 321p Bulke|dO

syongeba|/|egiamod/siaxan Aiano| buike|d O

skep og 1se| ay) Buunp sjqured Jou pip |O

:skep

ogise|a Y1 Buunp ‘Aue Ji ‘auop aney noA reyl Bumaq

jo  sadAyuaiayip 8yl TV 493Yd ases|d "awod)no

ureyadsun  ue Yim Juana Jo aweb e uo (918 ‘epos ‘yorem
e ‘Aeu ow) anfea jo BuiyiAue Bumaq sanjoaul Buliques 'zg

_ REER O000000O00O00O0OOO0O0OOOOOOO[Q] VauV SIHLNIILI™MM LON 0d 3ISvId
sawi alow 10 9O
sawn g 1o y O
sawn g 1o zO
awntO
sawn 0O
¢apains ydwane Ajrenjoe
no A pip sswn Auew moy ‘syiuow zT 1sed ay Buung ‘TS
OO ¢Bulqueb/bumaq jo sysi
a1 INoge NOA 0} payel Jana Siayoea) INoA aneH ‘85
OO ¢ Bulqueb/bumaq jo sysi oNO
By} Inoge noA 0} payel Jana syuated INoA aneH /G EIN@)
= ol R ¢apains Bundwane 1apisuod
10 U YL R G e (BN MO BT (o Al snouas 1ana noA pip ‘syiuow ZT 1sed ay Buung "0g
OO ¢Buliqueb/Bumaq ’ ’ ’
noge auoAue 0} pal| JaAs NoA aneH ‘Gg
ONSx
é S

X oNO
seAO

¢sal JAo® [ensn awos Bulop paddols noA reyr mol
B UISl  OW JO SYaam oM} Joy Aep Alana ysowle ssajadoy
lopes  0s [98} Jand noA pip ‘syiuow zT 1sed ay) Buung 6

O|O|0|0|0|O ¢dn noA 1aayd pjnod
Buiyiou reyy sdwinp ayi ur umop os 1|8} ‘g
O|O|0|0|I0|O0 ¢9N|q pue payeayumop 1js} "Ly
OIO|10|10|0|1O ¢Inggoead pue wied Y8} ‘9
Ololo|Io|I0|O ¢uosiad snoalau A1an e usaq ‘G
OO|O|10|10|O ¢cuosiad Addey e usaq v

awin a1 Jo IV _
aun 8y} JO 1SON _

awi 3y} Jo 1q poob v _ 'noA aney
awn a8y} Jo aWOS _ awin ay) Jo yonw moy
aw ay3 Jo s v _ ‘skep g 1sed auy Buung

awin ay) JO sUON _

o e)e)ele) £SNq [00YdS 8y} Uo IO |00Y3S INOA Ul ueaw
3( 01 SaNIAIIO®R JO 1IN0 SIUSPNIS IBYI0 SAR3)| 10
slownl ueaw pealds jJusapnis Jayjoue preay ‘g
OlO[O|O|O|  ¢sng |ooyds ayy Uo Jo [00YIS INOA Ul Saweu
sjuapnis Jayo Buljed o Buisea) ‘sbuiyy uesw
Buikes Ag s1ay1o Ajjng uspnis Jayloue preay ‘ziy

OOO|I0|1O ¢,SNQ |00Y9S 8y} uo 10 |00YIs Ul
way) buniny asimiayio Jo Buiyound ‘Buromy
‘Bumiy Aq siayio Ajing juspnis Jayioue uass ‘T
IETEIN _

1 53K 750 53 16 5300 _ "noA aney usyo MoH

yuow Jad 82IM1 10 8dUQ _
¥oam 1ad 821m} 10 3dUQ _
CINSENE] _

90



VOETT

¢S1aplo s, Jojoop

B Inoyym (xeuex 1o ‘uileny ‘|reseppy

‘BUIBP0D ‘UIPOIIA ‘1820918d ‘UNUODAXO
se yons) Bnip uonduosalid e asn ‘g8

¢ybiy 186 01 sAeuds 1o
sjured Aue ajeyul Jo ‘sued Aeids |osolae
JO SJUaU0 By} ayyealq ‘an|b yius 'zg

*noA pip skep Auew moy
uo ‘sAep og 1sed ay) Buung

sauwi alow 10 oy O
sawi 6€ 01 02O
sawi 6T 01 0TO

sawn 6 01 €O
sawn z10 1O
sawn 0O

euenluew asn
noA pip sawin Auew moy ‘sAep og 1sed ayi Buung "29

**01 NOA 10} 8¢ 1l pjnom Asea
MOy ‘awos 190 01 pajuem noA j|

O|O|O|O| ¢saulwelaydwe 1o ‘gsT ‘aureaod ayjl bnip e 196 T8 ¢s10npoud 022eqo] JaYy10 asn "99

O|IO|0|O ¢euen(uew swos 196 08 ¢senalsehlo axyows ‘g9

o) ¢sanasebio awos 186 6/

OlO0|O (ub LN >wxm_;>>. mv_co,> a|dwexa B,M . “nok pip skep Auew moy
Jlonbi prey Jo ‘aum ‘19aq awos 196 'g/ o “skep og 1sed oy BulNg

£loyoafe Bupjuup usaq
pey oym Jnpe 1ay1o 1o wased e Aq usALp
3|21YaA ® Ul 9Pl JOOUDS INOA Ul SIUSPMIS 1S0W

3JoyMm & paxows NoA uaym "0/

O|O|O0|O|OIO|O|IO|O| ¢yuow e adIM} 10 32UO0 1Sed) Je S|
1ey) ‘Areinbas sabelanaq aljoyoore
Buuup uebaq 1siiy NOA usym ‘69

O|O|0|OIO|IOIO|O|O| ¢awn 1siy ayy 10y (UIb Jo ‘Aaxsiym
‘e)poA ‘s|dwexa 1oy) Jonby| prey
10 ‘aum ‘193q Jo om Jo dis
B Uey) alow pey noA uaym 'g9

*'NOA 319M PJO MOH

O|O|IO|O|  éxoam e 821m) 10 22U0 BURN(LIRW 9 0WSs AUl JI *// pIp sawn Auew moy ‘sAep og 1sed ay) buung ‘9
O|I0|0|O ¢90IM) 10 82u0 euenluew An Asy) Ji "9, | |O|O|O|O|O]| cloyoale Bunjuup usaq pey oym Jnpe Isyio 1o
O|O|I0|O ¢Aep Jad ST juared e Aq USALIP S2IYSA € Ul 8pl NOA pIp
sanaJebid Jo syoed aiow J0 aUO ayowWs Ayl JI "G/ &Q&\x&@ \\«,&.@ sawn Auew moy ‘sAep og 1sed ay) Buung ‘€9
NS \& <
ole)le(@) ¢>9am e 321m) 10 99U0 abeIana( dljoyodfe «o&,\ou«onv
Ue JO SYULIP 810W J0 dAl dAeY AdU} UBYM {7/ «ob
O|O|O|O|  ¢Aep Alans Aireau (Jonbi) ‘aum ‘19aq) abelanaq
21|0Y02[e Ue JO S)ULIP OM] JO U aye} Aau JI "€/
“(skem Jayro up o Ajreaishyd) | [O]O|O[O|0[OIO (erewnsa 1saq INoK)
sanjasway) Buiwrey ysu ¢sinoy Jo a1dnod e uiyim ‘si yeyl ‘mol
a|doad >uiyy noA op yonw moH © U] [0Y093Je JO SHULp aI0W 10 G pey 'Z9
O|O|00OOIOO (erewnsa 1s9q IN0K)
¢£|0yod[e Jo julp auo 1ses) Je pey ‘19
CIC[CICIRCIC P ¢awn sty aul INOA UI SJUSPNIS 1S0W Yulyl noA op sAep
Jo} euenfuew pal) noA uaym g/ )
Auew moy uo ‘skep og 1sed ay) buung
O|O|0|0|0|OIO|O|O| ¢.edid e woiy 022eg0) BuoWws pue
‘022Bq0) BuIMayd ‘nus se yons
sepasehio uey) Jayio synpoud O|OIOO|O|O[O|  ¢sinoy jo ajdnod e uiynm ‘si reyy ‘mou
02200} Pash NOA awin 1s1ly dY) "T/ B Ul [0YOI[e JO S)ULIP i0W 0 G dAey 09
OlO[0|0|0O[0|0|IO ¢awi 1slyy ayy Joy anasehlo OlO|0|0|0|O ¢|04o9[e JO Julp duo 1ses| Je aney ‘65

*'noA pip sAep Auew moy
uo ‘sAep og 1sed ay) Buung

‘sasodind sn 0161181 10} auim jo sdis ma} e Bujuup apnjoul Jou
saop [0Yyod e Bupjuup ‘suonsanb asayl 104 “AXSIyM IO ‘BYPOA
‘ulb ‘wn 1 se yans (,s10ys,) Jonbi| pue apeuowa’ pJeH SN
seyonss  abeianag palone]} ‘SI9]002 SUIM/BUIM ‘193q BunjuLp
sapn|oul SIyL "Joyoare Bupjuup Inoge se suonsanb 1xau ay L

91



GOETT

H . 1 HE B
_ j<_m_m_m_ OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO_@ V34V SIHL NI ILI¥M LON Od ISV 1d
o) o) ¢ARep Aiana Ajeau
abelanaq 21j0y02[e Ue JO SyulIp OM} 10 U0
aAey 0} abe 11yl auoawos 1oy SI 11 quly) J0oyds
JNOA UI SJUSpNIS 1S0W aAaljag noA op Buoim moH ‘Z6
O[O|O|O)| ¢210w 1o Yuow e 82u0 ysiysey Jo euenluew asn "T6
o)e) o)) ¢,991M) 10 92U0 ysiysey Jo euenfuew A1 ‘06
O|O|O|IO|  ¢Aep e sanasehio jo syoed alow 1o BUO 3OWS 68
o] e] ) () Aep Alana Ajreau abeianaq
J1|0Y02Je Ue JO S)ULIP OM] 1O U0 aARY 88
blomAen |
BuoIM _
01 abe INoA auoawos loy
b_uoimud am v _ SI 31 Uiyl noA op Buoim moH
e 1e Buoim 10N _ ST
OlO|0O ‘asn Bnup Ol0|O "NOA yum aAl| Aay) 10U 1o Jayiaym
pue |oyoole Inoge sajnJ Jea|d sey Ajiwe) AN "€0T ‘suelpsenB ynpe Jo ‘sjuaseddass ‘siuared anndope
OO0 "YIM We | WOYM pue We | alaym Smouy ‘syuased [ea1bojoig JNOA ueaw am sjualed Ag
sjualed Aw jo suo ‘awoy Je jou we | usym\ "zoT ¢3sn Bnup Jo ‘joyoaye ‘022eqo} Jo sisbuep ay) Inoge
OlO|O[O| ‘jooyas paddpys | 41 aw yoyed pjnom swuared AN "TOT sjualed INoOA JO aUO 1Se3| 18 Yum pay[el noA aney "/ 8
OO0 ‘auop Q|00 £100Yds ul joyoole
yiomawoy Aw uanob aa,| JI yse suared AN 00T 10 sBnup 1noge sseo [e1oads e pey noA aney ‘98
o)) ee) ‘aW Inoge sased Aj[eal jeyy [0oyas Aw OO0 ;asnqe
ul Jnpe Jayo Jo Jayoea) auo 1ses) 1e S| aIayl ‘66 92UBISgNS JO uonuanaid INoge JuUsWasIIaApe
o)ele)e) *Alunwwod Aw ul s1ayjo djay 01 18aun|oA | ‘86 ue Buiyorem Jo ‘Buipeals ‘Bulreay |[edal noA op ‘g8
O|0|0|O) ‘swajqoid Aw no dlom ued | ‘L6 SOA _
Y A SBUL SO op Eo 1706 >Mmzu.cmo 1o mou juoQ _ _ “stpuow g1 3sed 8 buing
PASUETTENIS
BuImojio} aus a1e anss moH uonduosaid s,J0100p B INoyum sjoys Jo sjjid pioiars O
(291 10 HuelId
‘le1sAio ‘paads pajes ose) saulwelaydweysy O
o)e)e)e) Jeuenfiew ayows ‘G sollepaydAsd Jo suabouronjiey Jayio 10 gs1O
o)) o)) ¢sanarehlo axows v6 sonoaseu Jo sajeldo Jayio 1o uioloH O
oo oo J(yuow e a2y (VAN pajed osfe) Aseisog O
10 92u0 1se?)| 1e) Alteinbal (uIb Jo ‘Aaxsiym aseqaal) Jo yoreld ‘Japmod Buipnjoul aues09 Jo wioj Auy O
‘e)poA ‘ajdwexa 1oj) Jonbi| 1o ‘Buim ‘18aq Juup ‘€6 euenfueN O
Buoim A1ap 03 NOK skep og 1sed ay) Buunp sBnip 111 8sn jou pip | O
BUOIMN _ )
O _ 10} 8q p|nom i |98} syuased Aldde 1eyy e sew asea|d ¢sAep og 1sed ay) .
&7 BUOIM 10N _ 1noA 3uiyy noA op Buoim moH Buunp as n noA pip sBnip 1211 BUIMo||0} 8y JO YdIUM ‘+8

92



99€TT
L]

93



T8ETT
H H EHEE HE =
_T_(_N_m_m_ OO000000O00O00O0OOO0OOOOOOOO[Q] VauV SIHLNIILI™MM LON 0d ISvVId

oNO
S9A O
,eulye|/oune Jo oluedsiH noA aly -
s AISON O deunerjoul ! ! 9
s.a Apson O

8,0 Apson O aMYMO
s.g Apson O Japuels| aiioed JayiQ 10 aneN O
sV Aison O uedlBWY Uedly 10 %oeig O
¢leak 1se| ueIsy O

s apelb Inok atam reym ‘1ayiabol e way) bumnd ‘T SAEN BSEIV 10 UBIpU| UBOLIBWY O
(*Ajdde yeus e srew ases|d) ¢adel InoA si ey ‘G

sawin alow 1o L O

sawli 910 GO apelb Jayio 1o papelbun O
sawn 10O yreto
sswn gz 10 1O yurTto
1BNaN O Uyt O
cuauebiapuny e O
92UuIS sawoy pabueyd nok aney sawi Auew MoH "TT ¢noA aJe spelb reym u| ¢
oNO ains JoNO
saA O palapuabsuesn w,| yuiyyapuom |O
Jleak 1sed renxasig O
ayrul (| ooyds ybiy o1 3|ppiw pue s|ppIw 0} Arejuswa|d UelgSSII0IeD O)
’ : . : (ybrens) jenxasoisroH O

wo 1) BuiBueyo Buipnjour) sjooyods pabueyd NoA aneH 0T
¢NoA saquasap 1saq Buimol|o) ays Jo YaIyMm 'S

[Clojojolo] “s1 yireay reaisAyd 6
“SI J)[eay [ejuaLl pue [euonows ‘g aleN O
afewa4 O

*1noA [esauab ul reyy Aes noA pjnop
£Xas InoA si ey 'z

abenbue| Jayiouy O 18p|0 10 pjo sieak T O
abenbue| requl v O pjo sieak 8T O
asaweuRINO plo sieak ;1O
ysiueds O pjo sieak 9T O
ueissny O plo sieak GTO
ysibua O plo sreak yTO
Jawoy e uayo ~ 1sow asn noA abenbue| ayy st leym L ¢NoA ale pjo moH ‘T

‘llouad g# e Buisn reao ayy ul i Aj@1s|dwo)
‘Aldde 1ey) |je yJew asea|d, 01 NoA syse Ajjeayioa  ds uonsanb ay) ssajun [eAdo INO AJUO dYew ases|d 17

"JaMsUE 0} YSIM Jou op noA 1eyl uonsanb Aue diys ued noA yjue|q il aAeg| isnl ‘sueaw 1 reym

aIns jou are noA 1o ‘noA 01 Aldde j1ou saop uonsanb Aue j| "1S8S0[0 SBW0I eyl BUO 8y} asn ‘Ajjoexa Sl Jeyl Jamsue
ue pul Jou op NoA J| ‘sadeds Jamsue ay Jo auo ul Buljiy Aj@19|dwod Ag palamsue ag pjnoys suonsanb ayl Jo ||V '€
‘ysiuly ued noA os Apjainb iom 01 noA 31| pjnom ap\ “siamsue Buoim 1o b ou are a1ay) 0s ‘1Sal B 10U SI SIY] ‘g

‘alreuuonsanb ay) uo aweu JnoA ind 1ON OQ * snowAuoue pue ArejunjoA Aj@18|dwod sI Aanins ayl ‘T

>”=.Hoﬁrjﬂ<
wﬁmme@o_l_ TT apelo 1o} ABAINS SSau||aM JUspmS uobalo

04



¢8ETT

HE EEN HE N
oo e ‘sjuapnis J1ayio Aq uo paxald ale sapelb poob
196 01 pJey Jom 1ey) syuspnis ‘|0oyds Aw uj ‘Gz
O|O|0|0|O) ‘'suoseal J1aylo o} gy | |[O|O|0|O) 19sdn Jo uny ale Asyy usym
O|O|0|0|0) auoyd Jo Bunxal ‘saus ga ‘Buibessaw 18410 yoea djay |00yos Aw 1e sluapnis 1SON 2
Juelsul ‘swool feyd ‘rew-s ybnouyl Ty | [O|O|O|10) 10adsal
O|O|0OIO *uonuaNe Jo SjUBWWOoI UIIM S1uSpnis 1eall s1ayoeal ‘|ooyds Aw uj ‘sz
[enxas pajuemun paAiadal noA asnedaq oy | [OlO|O|O 'SUI92U02 AW Inoge
O|O|0|0|0) ‘(sansuaioeleyd [eaisAyd 1aylo Jo ‘aude A193l) pue Ajuado siayoea) Aw 0] yje) ued | 'zz
‘say1oja ‘ybram) 400] noA moy Jo asnedsq ‘6 | |O|OIOO) "} IN0gE MOUy| BW 18| pue
O|O|0|0|O) "ale spuall} INOA oym Jo asnedaq ‘gs gol poob e Buiop we | usym adnou siayaeal AN ‘T2
O|0|0|00 “Japuabsuel) 10 [enxasiq ‘uelgss) O|0|0|O 's1ayoea) Aw Jo 1sow 10adsal | "0Z
‘Aeb a1am noA pres suoswos asnedaq "¢ | (OlOIO|O 'SSE|J JO 3pISINO SaNIAIIR |00YIS
O|0|0|00 ‘uIbBLIO 21UY1S 1O 991 INOA JO 8snedaq ‘9g 1ayjo pue ‘sqno ‘suods ul panjoAul 186 03 [00Yds
***Jooyds woJj pue 01 Buloh 1o sng |ooyds e uo AT e m.mocmso 10510/ 81U 6T
‘looyas 1e passeley uaag NoA aney sawi Auew C1CCC SONIAIIE IO SUOISSNISIP
) . sse|d jo Jed aq 03 S8duUBYD JO S)0| dARY | 8T
moy ‘sAep Qg 1se| ayl u] Ny Jo puno.e paysnd

SN NN O\ S

e&\x&&x@&\x@.\\x e&\x Buiaq pue ‘Buiyonol pajuemun ‘niyeid
: &o%.«o%«m, N2 10 S9]0U BAISUBYO ‘S8IIUSISIO IO
&xov < Buiies-awreu ‘BuiA|ng ‘Buiusrealyy
$ apNjoul ued JusWSSeIRH

oNO

SaA O

¢~ Auadoid [00yds uo Bnup [ebaj|i ue noA uanib
10 ‘plos  ‘paiayo auokue sey ‘syuow zT 1sed ayi Buung ‘gg

£10042s 1noqe
sjuawialels Buimojjos ay)
yum aalbe nok op yonw moH

O|IO|I0|10|I01O ¢looyas

1e ybiy 1o yunip uaag noA aney ‘&

¢Kyadoid [ooyds uo
gno Jo ‘ajiuy ‘unb e se yons uodeam
B Y)M NOA pausjealy) suoawos sey ‘eg

¢£looyos
woly papuadsns uaaqg nNoA aney ‘ze

¢(wayy patayloq

Jey) sjuswwod [enxas Bupjew

10 ‘siowns Buipealds ‘sbBuiyy ueaw

Buikes ‘Buiysnd ‘Buyony ‘Bumiy
Se 4ons) auoawos A|Ing NoA pip ‘TE

¢Ajedoid [ooyds uo

O
1y61y (eaisAyd e ul noA alem Qg
O ybiy reaisAyd e ul noA alem ‘6g

2 “*sawl Auew moy
‘syuow zT 1sed ay1 Buung

(AN
«00%\/
O|O|0|0|0) ¢/Aiadoid [00ydS U0 gn|o 10 ajiuy e
se yans (unb e uey) Jayio) uodeam e Ailed ‘gz
O|O|0|O|O| ¢Miadoid [ooyds uo uodeam e se unb e Aued /g
O|O|10|10|0O) £10042s woly
10 01 Aem JnoA uo Jo |00YyIs Te ajesun aq
pinom noA 318} noA asnedaq |ooyds 03 ob jou ‘9z

**noA pip sAep Auew
moy uo ‘sAep og 1sed ay) bung

O|O|0O|O ¢|00yds
Ul %IoM 1sa8q JnoA op 0} A1} noA pip usyo
Moy ‘Ieak jooyas i1sed ay) Jano yoeq Buuiyl LT
O|O|O|O|O)| ¢iuenodwi pue [njbuiuesw s| paubisse are noA
ON\TDD 310M|00YDS BU1 ey} [99) NOA Op USYO MOH "9T
O
NN

wepodwt e e JoNO
juenodwi Apybis O
juenodwi Apre4 O
uenodwi aNd O
uenodwi A1IspA O

cajllJere | InoA Joy aq 01 Buloh ale jooyds ul Buiures|

aI1e noA sbuiyl ay3 3uiyy noA op juenodwi MOoH "GT

yonuw A1an [ooyas axsip |O
|ooyas sip 1O

[00Y2s axIIsIp Jou axji| Jayuau |O
[ooyas &I 1O

yonuwi A1en [ooyas axji| |O

£10042s 83l NoA op MOH “#T

alow Jo shep TTO
skep 0T 01 9O
skep g 01 v O
skep €O

skep zO

Kep 1O

auoNO

&ano, 10 paddiys noA asnedaq passiw NOA aney [00YdS

jo  shep sjoym Auew moy SYIIM dNO4 LSV 8y buung €T

95



€8ETT

HEE EEN HE B
_ [(vId3s] OO000000O00O0O0OOOO0OOOOOOOO[Q] VauV SIHLNIALIHMM LON 0d ISvId
ONO
OO ¢Bulqueb/bumaq jo sysu saA O
a1 INoge noA 0} payel Jana s1ayoea) Inok aneH ‘19 2pioins Bundwene Jepisucs
Q|0 ¢Bujquieh/Bumaq Jo sysu . .
Al snouas 1ana noA pip ‘syiuow T 1sed ay Buung "€g
3y 1noge NoA 0} payel Jana siualed InoA aneH ‘09
(@) (@) ¢,01 pajuem
noA ueyl alow pajquebnaq 1ans noA aneH '6G oNO
OO ¢buquied/Bumaq SIN@)
PN 1N0ge SUOAUE 0} pal] JaA3 N BABH "85 ¢Sol Ao [ensn awos Bujop paddols noA reyy mol
Y BUIAl  OW Jo SHaam oM} 1oy Aep A1ana 1sowre ssajadoy
10 pes 0S |99} 198 NOA pIp ‘syjuow sed ay} buung -
Aauow 10} 18q 1,U0p |O p 199} pIp sy 4 Ui buung ¢s
ONO
SEING) OIO|I0|10|10|1O ¢dn noA J1aayd pjnod
: pINoo Buiyiou reyy sdwnp ay) ur UMop 0s 33} ‘TG
12 - :
noA uiy 11,upip Ing Asuow Bumaq dojs o1 1| pjnom OIQIOIOIOIO ¢3Niq PUe POLIESYUMOP 119} 05
noArey 11§94 JaAe noA aAey ‘syjuow ¢T Ise| ayl buung “2§ CIOIOIOIO ¢Inj92ead pue wies )19} 6y
. OIO|I0|10|10|1O ¢uosiad snonsau A1oA e usaq gy
O|I0|I0|0|I0|10 ¢uositad Addey e usaq /¥
Asauouw 1oy 199 Luop |O awn au Jo IV _
oNO awin ay} Jo 1SON _
SOAO awn ey} Jo g poob v _ “'nok aney
#Aeuow 18q awn sy} Jo sWoS _ _ awin ayj Jo yonw moy
) awn ay) Jo sl v _ sAep og 1sed ay) Buung
noAu  aym suaddey reym inoge Jo 19g NOA Junowe ay} o1 501 10 300N _
noge pe 18} Jana noA aney ‘syiuow zT i1se| ayl bung 95 1oy
sinoy alow 1o T O
IElilo]@) sinoy 6 O
Asuow Joj obuig buike|d O sinoy 8O
Asuow ynm 1o 831} 1oy 18UIB)U| 8Y} uo Bulquen O sinoy L O
(-019 ‘saltep ‘saweh sinoy 9O
09pIA ‘Bulimoq) 1S jeuosiad jo ssweb uo Bumag O sinoy O
wea) suods e uo bumeg O ssa|loy O
(-018 “49x0d) spures Buike|d O 2196 nok op
sdi} u109 10 321p Bulke|d O ) .
das] s Jo sinoy Auew moy ‘ybiu jooyas abelane ue uQ "9y
syongeba|/|legiamod/siaxnan Aieno| buike|d O
sAep og 1se| ay) Buunp ajqweb 1ou pip |O
skep o) o) o) ee) £SNq [00YdS 8y} UOo J0 |00Y3S INOA Ul ueaw
) . ’ 3( 01 SaNIAIIOR JO 1IN0 SIUSPNIS IBYI0 SAR3)| 10
3 A K
O0cise|a L DULIN AUE j} "auop aAey no E.E bumaq slownl ueaw pealds Jusapnis Jayjoue preay ‘G
Jo  sadAljualayip ay1 TV dJew ases|d "awoano
em1a . O|O|IO|IOIO|  ¢sng |00yds 8y uo 1o |00Y3S INOA ul saweu
ureysdun  ue yum Juans Jo aweb e uo (938 ‘epos ‘yorem )
e ‘Aou owl) anfea jo Buiyikue Bumaq sanjoaul Buliques 'gg SZJENTS J2UE (S50 10 (AU “SIav e
: : T Buikes Ag s1ay1o Ajjng uspnis Jayloue preay ‘i
OI0|I0|10|0O ¢,SNQ |00Y2s 8y} uo 10 |00Yds Ul
saw alow 1o 9O way) bununy asimiayio Jo Buiyound ‘Buiomy
sawn g 1o yO ‘Bumny Aq s1ay1o Ajng uspnis Jayjoue usas "t
sawn € 10 2O
aun 1O LT | .
sawn 0O 1 eak 1ad 821m) 10 80UQ _ noA aney usyo MoH
yuow Jad a89Im} 10 3dUO _
¢9p1oins 1dwane Ajrenjoe 555 150 531 16 5500 _
no A pip sawn Auew moy ‘syuow T ised ay bung ‘v5 RN _

96



V8ETT

¢adid Jarem e se umou
os|e ,'yes00H, e Ul 020eq0} 940Ws 6/

¢£s1npolid 000eqo) JBY10 8sn ‘g/

¢sanaiebio axows 7/

*noA pip skep Auew moy
uo ‘sAep og 1sed ay) Buung

O|IO|10|10|0O) ¢104yode BupjuLp usaq
pey Asy) usym s|21YaA Jay1o0 1o Jed e AP 9/

O|IO|10|10|0O) ¢éloyodje Bupjuup usaq pey
oym Jabeuss) e Aq UsALIp 3J21YaA € Ul 3pl "G/

O|0|0|00 ¢loyoape Bupjuip usag pey oym jnpe
J3y30 1o wuared e AQ USALIP 3|21YSA B Ul 3pU "7/
]00(JS INOA U Sjuspnis 1soul pip
saw Auew moy ‘skep og i1sed ay) buung

O|O|I0|0|O) ¢10yoare Bupjulp uaaq
pey NoA uaym aJ21YyaA 1aylo Jo Jed e dAlp '€/

OO0 ¢£loyoore Bupjuup usag pey oym
1abeuaa) e Aq USALIP B|21YSA B Ul 8pll "2/

OlOIO|O|O|  ¢loyoare Bupjuup usag pey oym ynpe Isaylo
ee&w&c\w&«w@.\\xe&& 10 juated e Aq UBALIP B[2IYaA € Ul 8pl "T/

OGRS
XN
&xov < *"noA pIp sawn Auew moy
9

‘skep og 1sed ay) buung

Uay0 00} J0 Yanuw 00} [oyode uelp | 1eyl patiop O

joyoaje Bujuup ajiym pip | Buiyiawos panalbai o1 1O
|oyoaje Buryuup

sem | ajiym pauaddey 1eym Iaquiawal 0} a|ge uaag 10N O

Joyoaje Buiyulp Jo asnedaq yoewols Aw o} 3aIs uano O

|oyodje BuiuLp Jo snedaq sse|d 10 [00Yds PasSIN O

suypuow ZT 1Se| 8U Ul [0Yod[e YuLp 1ou pIp |O

‘Aldde 1ey |je yrew ases|d ¢ padusiiadxe
nok ane Y Buimojjoy 8yl J0 Yyoiym ‘syiuow gT Ise| ayl uj "0

Aem Jayjo awos 11106 |O

aw Joj )l Ang 0} 1abuesns e Bupise AgO
uoissiwiad Inoyym swoy wolj 3t 3oo ] O
juelInelsal Jo gnpo ybiu reg O

alo1s JonbiITO

uoness seb Jo a101s YO

waled yO

J131sIs 1o Jayjolq v O

J13p|o 10 TZ spua4 O

TZ Japun spuau4 O

Ared e 1y O

sAep og 1sed ayl Bulnp joyoafe yuup Jou pip |O

‘Aldde 1ey; |je yrew asesa|d
éuelp noA joyoape ayi 196 noA pip s82inos
Buimo |04 8yl Jo yaiym wouy ‘skep og ised ay) Buung ‘69

adAy Jayio swos O

(A9ySIym 1o U0QgInNog ‘Yys109s ‘WnJ ‘BYPOA se yans) JonbimO

auImO

(sweibeas 1o sawAer 7 sajeg se yans) s19j009 auip\O
(syreds pue asoor ‘epeuowa pieH

‘IBAJIS Ipredeg ‘Jouliws se yans) sabeianaq palore|4 O

199gO

adAy fensn e aney j1ou op |O

sAep og 1sed ay) Buunp joyoafe yuup ou pip |O

‘asuodsal auo Ajuo 198|8S ¢quup Ajlensn
noA pi p |oyoole Jo adAl yeym ‘skep og 1sed ay) Buung ‘g9

spuauy Aw Jo y O
spuauy Aw Jo €O
spuauy Aw Jo zO
spuauy Aw jo TO
spuauy Aw Jo suoN O

&(u1b 1o Aaxsiym ‘exqpon

‘ajdwexa 10j}) Jonbi| prey Jo ‘suim ‘188q pall} aney spually
1s9q 4 noA jo Auew moy ‘syiuow T 1sed ayy uj *(01 18909
|93yn oA spusly 8ys) Spualy 1saq Inoy INoA Jo Uiyl "29

OO|0O|0OO

(erewnsa 1saq 1nok)
¢sinoy Jo a1dnoa e uiyim ‘si yeyy ‘mol
© U] [0y09JJe JO SHYULIp aioW 10 G pey '99

(erewnsa 1saq InoA)
¢£|0yod[e Jo julp auo 1ses| Je pey ‘G9
"7J0042s
INOA UI SJUSPNIS 1S0W Yulyl noA op sAep
Auew moy uo ‘skep og ised ay) buung

¢sinoy Jo 81dnod e uiym ‘si yey ‘mol

OO
© Ul [0409[e JO SHULIP 3I0W 10 G dARY "H9
OO £|0Y02[® JO YUl BUO 1Se3)| 18 aAeY "€9

*'noA pip sAep Auew moy
uo ‘sAep og 1sed ay) Buung

sAep alow 1o 00T O
skep 66 01 0¥ O
skep 6¢ 01 02O
skep 6T 01 0TO

skep 6 01 €O
skep z 10 TO
skep 0O

¢|04od[e JO julp 3uo Ises|
e pey nok aney sAep Auew moy uo ‘ajl| JnoA Buung ‘29

‘sasodind sn 0161181 10} auim jo sdis ma} e Bujuup apnjoul Jou
saop [0Yyod e Bupjuup ‘suonsanb asay) 104 “AS)SIYm J0 ‘BXpOoA

‘ulb ‘wn 1 se yans (,s10ys,) Jonbi| pue speuowsa’ pleH s.a)IN
seyonss  abeianag palone]} ‘SI9]002 SUIM/BUIM ‘193¢ BunjuLp
sapn|oul SIyL "Joyodre Bupjuup Inoge yse suonsanb 1xau ay L

97



G8ETT

| .. HE B
_ Ovid3s] OO000000O00O00OOOOOOOOOOOO[Q] VauV SIHLNIILI™MM LON 0d ISvId
O|O|O|O| ¢saulwelaydwe 1o ‘gST ‘aureaod ayl bnip e 196 ‘96
OO|OO ¢euen(uew swos 196 'G6
OO0 ¢sanalehio awos 196 ‘v6
OO0 & (uib 10 ‘Aaysiym ‘expon ‘sjdwexa Joy)
Jonbi| paey Jo ‘aumm ‘1aaq awos 196 ‘€6

**0} NOA 10} 8q ) plnom Asea
MOy ‘awos 196 01 pajuem noA j|

O|OIO|O| ¢xoem e 221m 1o 8ouo euen(uew axows Aayl i ‘26 Aem Jayio awos 11106 |O
OO0 ¢,92IM] 10 92u0 euenluew An Asuy Jl ‘T6 1 malb 1O
OO0 ¢Aep Jad aw Joj 3l Ang 03} Asuow suoawos aneb | O
sanalebio Jo syoed alow Jo sauo ayows A3yl JI ‘06 Jamolb 1o Japjoypures euen(uew [eapaw vy O

o)elee) ¢)@aM e 821m 10 92u0 abelanaq d1joyodfe Jaquisw Ajiwey v O
Ue JO SYULIP 810W J0 dAl dAeY Ady) Uaym ‘68 8T Japun spuau4 O

OO0  ¢Aep Aiana Ajreau (Jonbi| ‘auim ‘1eaq) abelanaq 18p|0 10 8T spual4 O
21|0Y09[e Ue JO SyulLlp OM] 10 BUO 8.l Aayl JI '88 Aed yO

JuaAa Bunods 1o 1182U09 € Se yans Juans algnd v O

*(sAem Jay1o ui 1o AjjeaisAyd) sAep og 1sed ay) Buunp euenluew asn jou pip |O

sanj@sway) Buiwey 3su A dde reu

ajdoad uiyl noA op yonw MoH

| erew asesld ¢euenluew 1ab noA pip s8ainos
Buimo |04 8yl Jo yaiym wouy ‘skep og 1sed ay) buung ‘zg

OO|O|0|O|10O|I0IO|I0IO ¢9WI 111 8y} 10}
euen(uew paul NoA usym /8 sawin alow Jo oy O

OO|O0|0(O|10O|I0IO|I0|IO ¢add sawn g€ 01 02O
B WoJj 099eqo) Bunjows sawn T 01 0TO

pue ‘022ego] Buimayo sawn 6 01 €O

‘ynus se yons sanasehio sawn z1o 1O

uey) Jayio s1onpoid 029eqo] sawn 0O

pasn noA awin 1si1 8Y) 98
O[O|O|O|O|OIO|O[O|O|O|  ¢awn sy a8y Jo} snarebio
3]0yM B paxowWs NoA usym ‘g8
OO|O|0|O|10O|10IO|I0IO Jyluow e adIm} 10 82U0

¢euenluew asn
noA pip sawin Auew moy ‘sAep og 1sed ay Bung ‘T8

1se9| 1e s| jey) ‘Aeinbal 921n0S 18Yy10 awos O

sabelanaq aljoyoafe Bupjuup 1awa| 8yl O

uebaq 11y NOA uaym '8 Jaquiaw Ajwey v O

O|OIOO|I0|I0OIO|IO|I0O ¢awn isuly ayy 1oy (uib o uolssiwiad Jnoyym awoy woly 001 O
‘Aaxsiym ‘expon ‘ajdwexa 8T Japun spusaiu4 O

10j) Jonbi| prey 1o ‘aum J1ap|o 1o 8T spual4 O

‘193q Jo omy Jo dis e uey) uoness seb 1o a101s v O

alow pey noA uaym ‘€8 sAep og 1sed ay) Buunp 022eqol 186 10U pIp |O

*'noA alam ‘Aldde 1ey |je yrew ases|d
pIo MOH J(srebiot mayo ‘sanalehio) 099eqo) 186 NoA pip $821N0S
Buimo |04 8y} Jo yaiym wouy ‘skep og 1sed ayy buung ‘08

98



98ETT

|le re Buoim 10N

H EEEE HE N
OI0|I01O ceuenluew ayows "0zT
O|O|0|O ¢sanalebio axows ‘6TT
OIO10|O) J(Yuow e 201m)

10 92U0 1se3)| 1e) Aldeinbal (uIb Jo ‘Aaxsiym
‘e)poA ‘ajdwexa 1oj) Jonbi| Jo ‘auim ‘48aq Yuup ‘8TT
Buoim A1

**0} NoA
BUOIMN _
Buomugemy |

10} 8 pjnom J |98y syuared
InoA yuiyy noA op Buoim moH

uonduosaid s,0100p e Inoynm sioys Jo sjjid piolaris O
(991 10 yueId
‘le1sAio ‘paads pajreo osje) saulwelaydweysy O
sol|@paydAsd o susbouron|iey Jaylo 1o gs10O
sanoaseu Jo sareido Jayio 1o uiolsHO
(VAN pajed osfe) Aseisog O
aseqaal} 1o xoeid ‘Japmod Buipnjoul auresod Jo wioy Auy O
euenfueN O
sAep og 1sed ay) Buunp sBnip 12111 dsn jou pip |O

‘Al dde 1eys e yrew asea|d ¢sAep og 1sed ayr
Buunp asn noA pip sBnip 1211 Buimo||o) 8yl JO YdIUM ‘80T

OO|IOIOIOIOO ¢S19PJ0 S,10100p B INOYIM
(xeuey J0 ‘ulely ‘|lelappy ‘eulepod
‘UIPOYIA ‘19202134 ‘UNUODAXO

se yans) Bnip uonduosald e asn ‘20T

O|O|0|0OOIOIO ¢ybiy 186 01 sAeids Jo syured

() (@] () () ¢Aep A1ans Alreau abelanaq

J1|0Y02[e Ue JO SYULIP OM] JO 3UO dAeY

0] abe JIay) UOBWOS 10} SI 11 Yuly) JOOYIS INOA
U1 SJUSpNIS 1S0W aA31|aq NoA op Buoim moH “/TT

OIO|10|O) ¢aiow 1o
yjuow e a2u0 ysiysey Jo euenfuew asn ‘9TT
o)) o)) ¢92IM] 10 92UO ysiysey Jo euenfuew A1} "GTT
O|O|O|O| ¢Aep e sanalehio jo syoed alow J0 SUO S4OWS HTT

O|O|I0|O ¢Rep Aiana Alreau abelanaq dljoyodfe ue
JO SYULIP OM] JO BUO dAeY "ETT

YN
BUOIM _
0] abe INoA BUOBWOS 10}
buoim ug 3w v _ S111 3juIyl noA op Buoim moH
|1e 1e Buoim 10N S

Aes 1,ued 1o mouy LuogO
92UalayIp ou axew pinop\ O

Aue ajeyul Jo ‘sued Aelds |0solae
10 S)UBIU0I By} ayrealq ‘an|b Jius ‘90T

*'noA pip sAep Auew moy
uo ‘sAep og 1sed ay) Buuung

sawi alow 10 zO
awn tO
sawn 0O

Apoq 1noA ol Bnup rebaj)1 Aue 109[ul 0] a|pasu
e pasn noA aney sawiy Auew moy ‘sl .noA Bung "G0T

A sso1O
A1 810N O oo eloee ¢(991 10 yueld ‘[eIsAIo ‘paads
£SIS2q WOPLRI B UD 38N pa|ieo osfe) mm:_EchQ.EwEwE pasn ‘0T
|oyooje 1o Bnip 1o} saakojdwa sy s1sal Jeyl Jakojdwa ClCCILCC ) . ¢(enum euud )
ue o}yl  OM O} Juem 0} A|3y)l] SSa] 10 alow aq NoA piNon "ZTT 10 Hqunf oewWs paj[ed osfe) ulolay pasn "£0t
OlO|O|0l0|O ¢(YINGIN paj[ed ose) Aselsos pasn "¢0T
OO|OO|IO0IO ¢9seqaaly 10 3oeld ‘Japmod
Buipnjoul ‘auresos jo wioj Aue pasn "TOT
O|0|O! ‘NOA Yyum aA1] A8y) 10U 10 Jayiaym OlO|00O|0|O ¢ybiy 186 03 ‘uonduosaid s.0100p
‘suelptend jnpe Jo ‘syuareddals ‘siuared aandope © 1noyum Bnip uonduosaid e usyel ‘00T
‘syua.ed |ea1bojoig JnoA uesw am sjualed Ag OlO|00O|0|O ¢uonduosaid s,0100p
£asn Bnip Jo ‘joyoae ‘022eq0) Jo Siabuep ay) INoge © Inoyum sjoys Jo s|jid ploiais usxe] ‘66
sjualed InoA Jo auo 1ses| 1e yum payel noA aney ‘T1T | |OIOIO|OO|O ¢ubiy 186 03 sAeuds 1o
O|O|O! £100Y2s Ul [oyoaje sjured Aue pajeyul 1o ‘sued Aelids |osolae
10 sBnip 1noge sse|o [eoads e pey noAk aney ‘0TT JO SJU8U0D BY) payreald ‘an|b payIus ‘86
@) @) éasnge O|0|I00OIOO Jeuenluew pasn /6
9ouB]ISqNs Jo uonuanaid Inoge Juswasiianpe AR
ue Buiyorem Jo ‘Buipeal ‘Buireay [[eaal NnoA op "60T &\xz Q%««@%@%o%«@o
son _ «o@%o\,@ o\%xo» noA aney w.mE_H >c\wrmc Moy
on _ «ooMm O aJi| Inok Buung

Aes jued Jo mouyjuod | stpuoul g1 3sed 4 buung

99



/8ETT
HE EEEE HE =

_ Ovid3s] OO000000O00O00OOOOOOOOOOOO[Q] VauV SIHLNIILI™MM LON 0d ISvId

(@) (@) cybram Buiureh wouy
daay 01 10 JyBIam 9s0| 0} SOAITEXE| 9} JO HWOA ‘9ET

OO (1se4 wis se yoans sjonpoud juswaoe|dal
[eaw apnjaul Jou oq) &ybram Buiureh
wo.y dasy 03 10 ybiam as0| 0] SJIAPE S,10100P

© 1noyum spinbij Jo ‘siapmod ‘s|jid 181p Aue axe] 'GET

(@) (@) cybram Buiureb
woJy daay 01 10 ybram aso| 0y (Bunse} pajed
0s|e) aJow Jo sinoy g 1o} Bunes Inoyim 09 eI

&
A&

“noA pip ‘skep og 1sed ay) buung

1ybram Aw noge BuiyiAue op 03 BuiAn jou we |O
1ybBiam awes ayl Aeyls O

ybiam uren O

1ybiam aso1O

¢ybiam InoA 1noge
op 01 BuiAn noA are Buimoljoy 3yl JO YoIym "SET

ybBramiano Aiapn O
wbremiano Apybiis O
wbem 1yBu 8L 1IN0y O
wbremispun Apybis O
ybramiapun A1sA O

¢ybBiam InoA aq1osap noA op MoH ‘ZET

@) @

@ ()

® ®

® ®

o) o)

= o &

® )

) o) @ @

® ©) ® o)

@ ® (3] ®

©) ® ©) )

@ ® @ ®
0T 2

Sayou| 1994 Sayau| 1994
wybieH wbieH

‘1] quinu yoes mojaq 92410 Buiyorew ayi ui |4

'saxoq yque|q  papeys ayl ul ybiay INoA slIAA :suondaid

£ U0 S80US INOA INoylm nok aie |je1 moH

‘0€T

O|I0|I0IO .’@sn Bnip pue |oyodje Inoge sajnJ 1ea|d
sey Ajiwey A, uswalels siy) o) puodsal
® | ® | ® ® @ | ® JO0UDS INOA UT SJUSpNIS 1SOW PINOM MOH “62T
® ®|® ® ®® o) @) ) ‘asn Bnup
[N NGE RG] O | o | o pue [0yoaje Inoge sajnJ Jea|d sey Ajwey AN ‘82T
[ONNONNO] [ONNONNO] o) @) ) YUM We | Woym pue we | a1sym Smou
® | ® | ® ® © |6 sjualed Aw Jo auo ‘awoy Je jou we | usym LzT
O D | D @ @M,mv@ O|O|O|O| ‘|jooyas paddiys | 41 sw yared pjnom syualed AN 92T
[N NONNOG] ® %@ ® OI0|10|O) ‘auop
QO © @\v/ © || © Ylomawoy Aw uanob an,| I yse swuared AN 'GZT
OO O [N NONNO) O|IO|I0|O "W 1noge saled Ajleal reyl |ooyoss Aw
O © | © | © | @ ul JInpe Jaylo 1o 1aydes) auo I1ses| Je Sl alsyl ‘2T
S 6 0 o)) o)) ‘Aunwwod Aw ul s1ayjo djay 031 J83UNJOA | "€2T
spunod spunod o)) )] ‘swiajgoid Aw N0 lom ued | 'zzT
B M yb1aM O|0|0|O “A1y | J1 sBuiy 1sow op uea | ‘TZT
18 quinu yoea mojaq aja419 Buiyaorew ayy ui |ji4
'saxoq yue(q papeys ay} ul lybiam InoA allpn :suondalg £Suawalels

¢,U0 $a0ys JnoA 1noyim ybiam noA op yonw moH ‘TET

Buimojoy 8y} e ans; mMoH

100



88ETT

101



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INTRODUCTION
	Participants by Gender
	Race and Ethnicity
	Language Used at Home

	SCHOOL CLIMATE
	Supportive Atmosphere
	Attachment to School
	Opportunities for Participation
	Safe Environment
	Serious Problem Behaviors

	POSITIVE YOUTH DEVELOPMENT
	PYD Benchmark
	General Health
	Competence, Confidence, Support and Service

	MENTAL AND EMOTIONAL HEALTH
	Psychological Distress
	Depression and Suicide Ideation

	PROBLEM GAMBLING
	Types of Gambling in the Past 30 Days
	Risk of Problem Gambling 
	Communication about the Risks of Gambling

	SUBSTANCE USE
	Abstinence from Substance Use 
	Substance Use in the Past 30 Days
	Norms About Alcohol Use
	Factors Associated with Initiation of Substance Use
	Availability
	Parental Attitude toward Substance Use
	Student Attitude toward Substance Use
	Perceived Risk of Harm
	Communication about Substance Use

	DRUG FREE COMMUNITIES CORE MEASURES
	30 Day Use
	Perception of Moderate or Great Risk
	Parents Feel It Would Be Wrong or Very Wrong
	Average Age (in years) of Onset

	HEIGHT, WEIGHT & BODY MASS INDEX (BMI)
	FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION TABLES
	Frequency Distribution Tables
	Demographics
	Transitions and Mobility

	School Climate
	Academic Performance
	School Commitment
	Safe School Environment
	Harassment and Bullying

	Social, Emotional and Mental Health
	Positive Youth Development
	Mental Health Inventory
	Depression and Suicidality
	Problem Gambling

	Substance Use
	Tobacco Use
	Alcohol Use
	Marijuana Use
	Other Drug Use
	Lifetime Drug Use
	Availability of Alcohol, Tobacco and Drugs
	Perceived Risk of Harm from Substance Use
	Communication about Substance Use

	Parenting and Parental Attitudes
	Family Management
	Parental Attitudes towards Substance Use

	Height and Weight
	BMI and Weight


	SWS QUESTIONNAIRES

